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Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, California

Subject: Former Mobil Station 04-H6J. 1024 Main Street, Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Third Quarter 2002 Progress Report for

the above-referenced site. The report, prepared by TRC of Concord, California, details the
results of the July 23, 2002 sampling event.

If you have any questions or comments, please call me at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,

—_

Gene Ortega
Territory Manager

Attachment:  Third Quarter 2002 Progress Report

cc: Mr Chuck Headlee, Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Gary Lee, Pleasanton Department of Public Works

Mr. Matthew Katen, Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District
Mount Diablo National Bank

Mr Pau L. Hulme, Pleasanton on Main LLC

Mr. Tracy Walker, TRC
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()
Mr. Scott Seery Q’/%

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Room 250

Alameda, California 94502

RE:  FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-Hé]J
1024 MAIN STREET
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Seery:

Please find enclosed the Third Quarter 2002 Progress Report for the subject location, prepared by TRC for
ExxonMobil Oil Corporation. The contents of this report nclude:

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet

Exhibit 1 Sampling Schedule

Exhibit 2: Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Analysis

Exhibit 3: Figures | through 3 (Vicinity Map, Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, and
Dissolved-Phase Benzene Concentrations)

Exhibit 4 Well Purging and Groundwalter Sampling Protocol

Exhibit 3: Monitoring Well Sampling Forms

Exhibit 6: Analytical Laboratory Data Sheets

If you have questions regarding this report, please call me at (925) 688-2473, You may also call Mr. Gene
Ortega, ExxonMobil Environmental Engincer, at (923) 246-8§747.

Sincerely,

By < Woller

Tracy .. Walker, RG
Associate

ce: Mr. Gene Ortega, ExxonMobil Refining and Supply Company, Global Remediation—U.S. Retail Projects
Mr. Chuck Headlee, Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Gary Lee, Pleasanton Diepartment of Public Werks
Mr. Matthew Katen, Alameda County Flood Controt and Water Conservation District
Mount Diablo National Bank
Mr Paul L. Hulme. Pleasanton on Main LLC

. g 1948
5052 Commercial Circle » Cencord, Californio 94520-124
Telephone 925-688-1200 » Fax $25-688-0388




TRC

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet
Third Quarter 2002

Mobil Service Station 04-H6J . CRWQCEB Case # Nia
1024 Main Street BAAQMD # 14053
Pleasanton, California DISRSD sewer discharge permit # 95010
Number of water 20nes: 1 This Page 1
FIELD ACTIVITY: Date Sunpled: 23-Jul-02
Nugmber of ground water wells on-site: i6  Groundwatzr Wells monitorsd: 19
Mumber of ground water wells off-site: 3 Groundwater Wells sampied: 8
Groundweater Wells with Free Product: o
Phase of [nvestigation; Vadose Zone; T'ost-Remediation  Groundwaler Phase: Post-Remediation
Monltering Moenltoring
SITEHYDROGEOLOGY:
Approximate depth to ground water below ground surface: 3940 1
Approximate elevation of potentiometric surface above Mean Sea Level: 31148 fr
Average Inerease/Decrease In pround water elevations since last sampling <pisods: Decrease: 121 ft
Approximats flow direction and hydraulic gradisnt: East at: 084 F/ft
GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (BENZENE MCL=1.0 pph):
Wells ontaining fisz produst; 0 Range in Thickness of Free Product: NfA
Number of wells with concenmations below MCL: 4 Volume of Free Product Recoversd This Pered: i}
Number of wells with concentrations at or abovs MCL: 4 Volume of Fres Product Recovered To Date: ]
Rangs in Concentrations: Renzene: ND<0.50 to 974 pph
Nature ol contarninalion: Gasoline TPH-G: ND<50.0 0 15,701 pph

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
gals = gallons
Ibs = pounds
ppmy = parts per million per volume

Groundwater samples were collected in accordance with the RWQCB guldellnes for no-purge groundwater sampling.
iMass of hydrocarbens recovered based on an average hydrocarbon density of ¢.26 pounds per gallon.

Prepared by: Z—: ,& _/__.,f

cwmirr Doty K _pplolforn

Ca%a Registerad Geologist Mo, 6ROE

mopinandss ds

Richard H. Evans
Project Manager

Tracy L. Walker, RG
Associate

Project No:  30-0065

Date Submitted: 08/20/02

TRC

Customer-Facused Solutions




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING SCHEDULE 2002
Former Mobil Station 04-Hb6J

Well Number First Quarter Second Quarter Third Quarter Fourth Quarter
MW-1 X X X X
MW-2 X X X X

MW-3#*
MW-4 X X X X
MW.-5*
MW-6 X X X X
MW-7*
MW-8+
MW-10 X
MW-11 X X X X
MW-12 X
RW-1 X X X X
RW-2 X X X X
RW-3 X X X X
RW-4 X X X X
VMW-1%*
VMW-2*
VMW-3*
VMW-4*
NOTES: X = well scheduled for sampling
* = well historically dry; screened above water table




EXHIBIT 2
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS

TRC




Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissclved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
D Date (feet) (feet) __ (feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mgit)
MW-1 04/12/90 348.03 0.00 4357 304.46 3,600 — 73 13 3 180 -— — —
Mw-1 10/18/90 348.03 0.00 43.18 304.85 5,000 ND 700 360 170 480 — — —
MW-1 08/06/91 348.03 0.00 38.65 309.38 2,600 —_ 310 340 110 340 — — _
MW-1 01/08/92 348.03 0.00 38.68 309.35 2,400 — 270 370 18 340 — — —
MW-1 04/30/92 348.03 0.00 39.93 308.10 1,300 — 150 120 12 160 — — —
MW-1 07/31/92 348.03 0.00 43.05 304.98 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-1 10/27/92 348.43 0.00 42.86 305.17 2,700 _ 320 310 84 310 — — —
MW-1 01/22/93 348.03 0.00 34.88 313.15 2,800 — 190 340 87 320 — — —
MW-1 04/05/93 348.03 0.00 33.71 314.32 6,000 —— 410 460 51 500 — — —
MW-1 07/06/93 348.03 0.00 3546 31257 2,200 — 140 240 32 180 — — —
MW-1 11/30/93 348.03 0.00 37.81 310.22 450 — 68 - 34 ND 48 — — —
MW-1 01/27/94 348.03 0.00 42.10 305.93 1,000 — 270 330 44 190 — — —
MW-1 04/25/94 348.03 0.00 40.33 307.70 — — — — — — — — —
MW-1 04/26/94 348.03 — - — 3,500 — 310 370 22 320 — — —
MW-1 07/08/94 348.03 0.00 41.39 306.64 640 — 120 87 15 43 —_ — —
MW-1 10/05/94 348.03 0.00 42,19 305.84 a70 —_ 110 140 21 aa — — —
MW-1 02/21/95 348.03 0.00 34.73 313.30 3,500 — 200 270 24 100 —-— — —
Mw-1 05/03/95 348.03 0.00 34.67 313.36 160 —_ 7.8 12 4.5 20 — — —
MW-1 08/04/95 348.03 0.00 37.00 311.03 1,800 — 99 330 40 570 10 — —
MW-1 11/10/95 348.03 0.00 39.66 308.37 610 — 150 56 22 89 — — —
MW-1 02/12/96 348.03 .00 36.19 311.84 470 —_ 30 37 7.8 140 1.3 — —
MwW-1 05M17/96 348.03 .00 35.82 312.21 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-1 08/12/96 348.03 (.00 38.44 309.59 N — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-1 11/08/96 348.03 0.00 40.07 307.96 ND — ND ND ND ND ND -_— —
MWV-1 02/12/97 348.03 0.00 34.27 313.76 — —_ — -_ — — — — —
MW-11 0311737 348.03 0.0¢ 37.07 310.96 N — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-1+1 05/13/97 348.03 0.00 37.76 310.27 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_— —
MW-11 Q8112197 348.03 0.00 40.68 307.35 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — -—
MW-11 10/31/97 348.03 0.00 40.90 307.13 740 — 17 62 7.9 150 ND — —
MW-11 01/21/98 348.03 0.00 41.05 306.98 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-11 04/24/98 348.03 0.00 36.71 311.32 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 4.67
MW-11 07/20/98 348.03 0.00 39.38 308.65 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 1.43
MW-1% 10/21/98 348.03 0.00 42 .31 306.72 ND — 0.3 ND ND ND ND — 219
MW-11 D2/22/99 348.03 0.00 42,70 305,33 840 _ 40 17 54 a4 ND — 217
MW-11 05/27/99 348.03 0.00 41.51 306.52 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ 2.03
MW-11 09/16/99 348.03 .00 43.56 304.47 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 0.89
MW-1% 11/15/99 348.03 0.00 43.87 304.16 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 4,97
MW-11 03/02/00 348.03 0.00 40.88 307.15 <50 — <0.30 <0.30 <0,30 <0.60 <10 — 417
MwW-11 06/06/00 348.03 0.00 42.83 305.20 <20 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 0.96
p:\projectsitables\04h6]_gw.xls Page 1 of 24



Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Totat MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) {faet) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (mg/L}
MW-11 08/29/00 34803 0.00 44.82 303.21 <50 — <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10 — 1.20
MW-11 11/07/00 348.03 0.00 43.35 304.68 <20 — 0.25 <0,20 0.25 <0.60 <0.30 — 2.04
MW-1** 01/30/01 348.03 — — — -— —_ — — — — — _— —
MW-1t+ 04/19/1 348.03 0.00 43.87 304.16 <20 — <0.20 <0.20 0.28 <0.60 <0.30 — 2.65
MW-11 o7/27/101 34803 0.00 43.96 304.07 <50 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 <0.30 — 1.14
MW-11 10/19/01 348.03 0.00 44 .52 303.51 <50 — <(.,20 <0.20 <0,20 <0.60 <0.30 — —
MW-1 11/28/01 350.42 Well resurveyed™®
MW-1t1 01/15/02 350.42 0.00 4313 30729 <50.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 — —
MW-11 04/09/02 350.42 0.00 4523 305.19 127 — 3.30 .60 <0.50 <0.50 2.30 — ——
MW-11 07/23/02 350.42 0.00 45.87 30455 80.1 — 2.10 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 0.90 — —_
MW-2 04/12190 348.45 0.00 4414 304.31 64,000 — ~ 5,500 7,600 1,200 7,800 — — —
MwW-2 10/18/90 348.45 0.00 4318 306.27 83,000 10,000 6,800 9,100 2,400 11,000 — — —
Mw-2 08/06/21 348.45 0.00 39.19 309.26 160,000 —_ 16,000 25,000 4,300 19,000 — — —
MW/-2 01/08/192 348.45 0.02 39.40 309.07 — — — — —_ — — — —
MW-2 04/30/92 34845 0.00 40.50 307.95 71,000 —_ 9,200 19,000 3,700 15,000 — — —
MW-2 07/31/92 348.45 0.15 43.64 304.92 — — — — _ — — — —
MW-2 10/27/92 348.45 Trace 43.53 304.92 — — -_ — — — — — —_—
MW-2 01/22/93 348.45 Trace 35.55 312.90 — —_ — — — — — — —
MWy-2 04/05/93 348.45 Trace 3441 314.04 — — — — — — — — —
MW-2 07/06/93 348.45 Trace 35.98 312.47 —_ —_— —_ — — — —— — —_
MW-2 11/30/93 348.45 .48 38.78 310.03 — — — —_ —_ — — — —
MW-2 01/27/94 348.45 0.01 42.50 305.96 — — — — — — — — —
MW.-2 04/25/94 34845 Trace 40.32 308.13 — — — — — — — — —
Mw-2 07/08/24 348.45 Trace 42.46 305.99 . — — —_ — — — — — —_—
MW-2 10/05/94 348.45 Trace 42,78 305.67 — — — — — —_ — — —
MwW-2 02/21/95 34845 0.12 34.88 313.66 —_ — —_ —_ — — — —_ —
MWY-2 05/03/95 348.45 0.62 35.30 313.62 — — — — —_ — — — —
Mw-2 08/04/95 348.45 0.20 37.21 311.39 — — — — — — — — —
MWY-2 11/10/95 348.45 0.24 39.87 308.76 — — — — — — — —_ —
MWW-2 02/12/96 348.45 Trace 36.16 312.29 — — — — — — — — —
MW-2 05/17/96 348.45 0.00 35.95 312.50 57.000 — 950 3,000 940 6,500 ND — —
MwW-2 08/12/96 348.45 0.00 38.45 310.00 86,000 — 18,000 16,000 1,700 10,000 ND — —
MW-2 11/08/96 348.45 0.01 40.27 308.19 —_— —_ — — — — —_ — —
MW-2 02/12/97 348.45 0.00 34.37 314.08 — — — — _ _— — — —
MwW-2** 03117197 34845 — — — — — — — — — — — —
MW-2+ 05/13/97 348.45 0.00 37.74 310.71 87,000 — 12,000 14,000 1,300 8,100 ND — —
Mw-2 08/12/97 348.45 0.04 40.73 307.75 — —_ — — — — — -— —_
MW-21 10/31/97 348.45 0.00 4112 307.33 11,000 — 320 450 300 760 280 — —

p\projectsitables\04h6j_gw.xis Page 2 of 24



Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J '

Casing Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/L}
MWW-21 01/21/98 348.45 0.00 40,75 307.70 27.000 — 300 750 180 2,500 ND ND —
MW-21 04/24/98 348.45 0.00 36.48 311.97 11,000 — 37 110 110 1,300 72 — 4,40
MW-21 07/20/98 348.45 0.00 39.38 309.07 23,000 — 3,200 2,500 510 1,800 ND —_ 0.58
Mw-2 10/21/98 348,45 — Dry — — —_ — — — — — — —
MW-2t 02/22/99 348.45 0.00 41,26 307.19 14,000 — 660 370 250 1,000 ND — 3.16
MW-2¢+ 05/27/99 348.45 0.00 41,57 306.88 12,000 — 930 460 350 1,300 ND N 2.86
MW-21 09/16/99 348.45 0.00 43.61 304.84 13,000 — 220 100 300 300 a9 — 0.26
MW-21 11/15/99 348,45 0.00 43.71 304.74 8,800 — ND<100 ND<50 86 140 49 ND=<5 2.82
MW-2+ 03/02/00 348.45 0.00 40,90 307.55 11,000 — 250 180 220 1,200 <h0 — 1.60
MW-21 06/06/00 348.45 0.00 42.68 305.77 8,400 —_ 290 68 250 100 <10 — 0.31
MW-21 08/29/00 348.45 0.00 44,98 303.47 14,000 — 170 86 440 250 <10 — 1.50
MW-21 11/07/00 348.45 0.00 43.46 304.99 18,000 -— 120 43 250 150 110 <5 0.92
MwW-21 01/30/01 348.45 0.00 44 73 303.72 18,000 — 220 74 690 240 <250 — 0.32
MW-21 04/19/01 348.45 0.00 43,95 304.50 19,000 —_ 150 37 440 80 <200 <5 1.26
MW-21 07/27/01 348.45 0.00 4410 304.35 6,900 — 37 <20 220 20 <5.0 — 0.62
MW-21 10/19/01 348.45 0.00 44 .67 303.78 13,000 — 110 24 600 72 <3.0 — —
MW-2 11/28/01 350.39  Well resurveyed*”
MW-21 01/15/02 350.39 0.00 43.14 307.25 7,280 — 390 230 210 450 150 <0.5 —
MW-21 04/09/02 350.39 (.00 45.34 305.05 11,200 — 152 42.0 411 104 206 <25 —
MW-21 07/23/02 350.39 0.00 45.91 304.48 18,700 — 107 15.6 383 54 ¢ 112 <10 - —
MW-3 04/12/90 34797 0.00 23.18 324.79 2,100 — 32 56 3 170 —_ — —
MW-3 10/18/90 347.97 0.00 14.28 333.69 110 ND 3 3 1 5 — — —
MWwW-3 (8/06/91 347.97 — Dry — — —_ — — — — — - —
MW-3 01/08/92 347 .97 0.00 32.36 315.61 680 — 8.9 26 85 72 — —_ —
MW-3  04/30/92 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — — — - —
MW-3 07/31/92 347.97 — Dry — _— —_ —_ — — — — — —
MW-3 10/27192 347.97 —— Dry —— — —_ — — —_ —_ — — —
MW-3 01/22/93 347.97 0.00 27.30 320.67 2,600 — 240 300 170 440 —_ — —
MW-3 04/05/93 347.97 — Dry —_ _— — — —_ — — — — —
MW-3 07/06/93 347.97 — Dry — — — — — -— —_ —_ — —
MW-3 11/30/93 347.97 — Dry —— —_ _ — — —_ — — — —
MW-3  01/27/94 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — — — — _
MW-3 04/25/94 347.97 — Dry — — — -— —_ —_ — — — —
MWY-3 07/08/34 347.97 _ Dry — —_ — — —_ — — — — —
MW-3 02/21/95 347.97 — Dry — — — -— —_ —_ — — — —
MW-3 05/03/85 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
MW-3 08/04/95 347.97 —_ Dry — — — —_ — —_ —_ — — _
MW-3 11/10/95 347.97 — Dry — —_ — — — — — — — —
p:\projectsitablesi04hsj_gw xls Page 3 of 24



Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HB.J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethy!- Total
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date {feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) {(ppb) __(ppb)___ (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb)

MW-3 02/12/96 347.97 —_ Cry — —_ — — — — — —
MW-3 05/17/96 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — — —
MW-3 08/12/96 347.97 — Cry —_ — — — —_ —_ — —
MW-3 11/08/96 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — — —
MW-3 02112197 347.97 — Dry —_ — _— —_ —_— — — —
MW-31 03/17/97 347.97 0.00 22.39 325.58 ND — ND ND ND ND ND
MW-31 05/13/97 347.97 .00 22.18 325.79 ND — ND ND ND ND ND
MW-31 08/12/97 347.97 0.00 18.56 329.41 ND — ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3 10/31/97 347.97 0.00 17.81 330.16 — — — — — —_ —
MW-3 01/21/98 347.97 0.00 18.81 329.16 — — — — — — —
MW-3 04/24/98 347.97 0.00 16.81 331.16 — — — — — — —
MW-3 07/20/98 347.97 0.00 18.00 329.97 — — —_ — — — —
MW-3 10/21/98 347.97 0.00 19.37 328.60 — — — — — — —
MW-3 02/22/99 347.97 0.00 19.82 328.15 — — — — — — —
MW-3 05/27/99 347.97 0.00 18.34 329.63 — — — — — — —
MW-3 09/16/99 347,97 0.00 18.53 329.44 —_— — —_— — —_— — —
MW-3 11/15/99 347.97 0.00 20.40 327.57 — — — — — — —
MW-3 03/02/00 347.97 0.00 18.02 329.95 — — — — — — —
MW-3 06/06/00 347.97 (.00 18.33 329.64 — — — — — — —
MW-3 08/29/00 347.97 (.00 17.31 33066 _ —_— — —_ — — —
MW-3 11/07/00 347.97 0.00 17.67 330.30 —_ —_ — — — — —
MW-3 01/30/01 347.97 0.00 16.61 331.38 — - — -— — — -
MW-3 04/19/01 34797 0.00 16.52 331.45 — —_ —_ — — — —
MW-3 Q7127101 347.97 0.00 16.52 33145 — — — — —_ — —
MWwW-3 10/19/01 347 .97 0.00 16.75 331.22 — — —_ —_ — — —
MW-3 11/28/01 350.56 Well resurveyed”*

MW-3 01/15/02 350.56 0.00 16.66 333.90 — — — — — — —
MW-3 04/09/02 350.56 0.00 14.83 335.73 — — — — — — —
MW-3 07/23/02 350.56 0.00 17.60 332.96 — — — — — — —
MW-4 10/18/90 348.07 0.00 4316 304.91 9,600 2,000 180 500 200 1,200 —
MW-4 08/06/91 348.07 0.00 38.65 309.42 8,600 — 320 420 220 650 —
MW-4 01/08/92 348.07 0.00 38.65 309.42 3,400 — 600 880 220 1,100 —
MwW-4 04/30/92 348.07 0.00 30.88 308.19 7,200 — 650 1,200 210 1,200 —
MW-4 07/31/92 348.07 0.60 43.07 305.00 3,800 — 320 340 120 360 —
MW-4 10/27/92 348.07 0.00 42.78 305.29 9,000 — 440 750 190 200 —_
MwW-4 01/22/93 348.07 0.00 34.76 313.31 12,000 — 540 1,200 320 1,900 —
MW-4 04/05/93 348.07 0.00 33.61 314.46 1,100 — 34 18 12 31 —_—
MW-4 07/06/93 348.07 0.00 35.37 312.70 4,000 — 220 300 43 440 —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260
ID Date (feet) (feet) {feet) {feet) (ppb} _ (ppb) _ (ppb) {ppb) (pph)
MW-4 11/30/93 348.07 0.00 37.78 310.29 1,400 — 140 83 54 110
MwW-4 01/27/94 348,07 0.00 4210 305.97 910 — 140 75 24 94
MW-4 04/25/94 348.07 0.00 40.28 307.79 — — — — — —
MW-4 04/26/94 348.07 — — — 27,000 — 1,200 1,800 580 2,500
MW-4 07/08/94 348.07 0.00 41.38 306.69 540 —_ 57 47 17 43
MW-4 10/05/94 348.07 0.00 4217 305.90 3,200 — 230 280 73 210
Mw-4 02/21/95 348,07 0.02 34.87 313.22 — — — — — —
M-4 (5/03/95 348.07 0.00 34.81 313.26 — — — — —_ —
MwW-4 05/04/95 348,07 — — — 1,700 — 100 200 50 240
MW-4 08/04/95 348.07 0.00 37.18 310.89 2,500 —_ a2 67 49 150
MW-4 11/10/95 348.07 0.00 36.86 308.21 11,000 — 1,100 590 420 1,200
MWW-4 02/12/96 348.07 0.00 36.38 311.69 77 — 4.5 24 ND 2.8
Mw-4 05/17/96 348.07 0.00 36.00 312.07 470 — &0 ND ND 8.9
MW-4 08/12/96 348.07 0.00 38.63 300.44 4,000 -_— 830 180 160 250
Mvy-4 11/08/96 348.07 0.00 40.28 307.79 1,100 — 160 35 41 110
MwW-4 02/12197 348.07 0.00 34.45 313.62 —_— — — —— — e
MW-4+ Q311797 348.07 0.00 37.25 310.82 2,100 — 200 44 54 74
MW-4+  05/13/97 348,07 0.00 37.92 310.15 2.200 — 320 72 67 100
MW-4+ 08/12197 348.07 0.00 40.87 307.20 2,200 — 310 3 59 68
Mw-4t  10/31/97 348.07 0.00 41,21 306.86 1,000 — 160 ND 15 28
MW-41 01/21/98 348.07 0.00 41.20 306.87 610 — 17 2.4 27 5.3
MW-4t  04/24/98 348.07 0.00 36.90 31117 460 — 5.0 1.2 3.0 ND
MW-4+ 07/20/98 348.07 0.00 39.56 30851 1,700 — 79 12 40 16
MW-4t 10/21/98 348.07 0.60 40.51 307.56 2,000 — 200 59 a1 90
MW-df  02/22/99 348.07 0.00 41.46 306.61 920 — 45 21 6.3 100
MW-4+t 05/27199 348.07 0.00 41.71 306.36 670 — 67 8.0 4.7 40
MW-41+  09/16/99 348.07 0.00 43.71 304.36 3,000 —_ 150 34 6.2 150
MW-41 11/15/99 348.07 0.00 44 15 303.92 ND — ND ND ND ND
Mw-4f  03/02/00 348.07 .00 41.08 306.99 240 — 10 0.69 <0.30 8.5
Mw-4+  06/06/00 348.07 0.00 43.09 304.98 <20 — <(.20 0.26 <0.20 <0.60
MW-4t 08/29/00 348.07 0.00 43.05 303.02 620 — 16 14 12 20
MwW-41 11/07/00 348.07 0.00 43.65 304.42 410 —_— 10 52 7.7 51
MwW-41 01/30/01 348.07 0.00 44,81 303.26 350 — 15 54 16 56
Mw-4t1  04/19/01 348.07 0.00 44,10 303.97 330 — 12 34 11 50
MwW-41 07/27/01 348.07 0.00 44 .20 303.87 420 — 24 58 7.6 77
MwW-41  10/19/01 348.07 0.00 44,75 303.32 680 — 22 9.2 23 130
Mw-4 11/28/01 350.69 Well resurveyed®®
MW-41 01/15/02 350.69 0.00 43.35 307.34 420 — 9.10 4.20 7.90 56.0
MW-4+  04/09/02 350.69 0.00 45.47 305.22 626 — 15.2 8.50 13.8 941
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
D Date {feet) {feet) {feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mgiL)
MW-41 07/23/02 350.69 0.00 46.09 304.60 775 — 18.4 9.60 17.2 88.7 2,10 — —
MW-5 10/18/20 347.97 — il — — _ — - — — — — —
MW-5 08/06/91 347.97 0.00 34.25 313.72 —_ — — — — — — — -
MW-5 01/08/92 347.97 0.00 34.22 3375 — — — — — — —_ — _
MW-5 04/30/g2 347.97 —_ Dry — — — — — — — — — _
MW-5 07/31/92 347.97 — Cry — —_ — — —_ — — — — —
MW-5  10/27/92 347.97 — Dry — — — — —_ — — - - —
MW-5  01/22/93 347.97 — Dry — — — — — —_ — - - _
MW-5 04/05/93 347.97 — Dry — — — — — —_ — —_ — —
MW.-5 07/06/93 347.97 — Dry — —_ — — — — — — — —
MW-5 11/30/93 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — — — _— —
MW-5  01/27/94 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — —_ - — —
MW-5 04/25/94 347.97 0.00 34.23 313.74 — — —_ — — — — — —
MwW-5 07/08/94 347.97 —_ Dry —_ —_ — — —_ — — - — —
MW-5 02/21/195 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
MW-5 05/03/85 347.97 — Cry —_ — — — — — — — - —
MW-5 08/04/95 347.97 — Cry — — — -— — — —_— — — —_
MW-5 11/10/95 347 .97 — Dry — — — — —_ — — — _— —
MW-5 02/12/96 347.97 — Cry — — — — — —_ — — — —
MW-5 05/17/96 347.97 — Dry — — —_ — — — — — _ _
MW-5 08/12/96 347.97 — Dry — — —_ — — —_ — — — —
MW-5 11/08/96 347.97 — Dry —_ — — —_ — — — — _ _
MW-5 o2112/97 347.97 — Dry — — —_ — — — — — — —
MW-5 03797 34797 0.00 34.21 313.76 — — — — —_ — - — _—
MW-5 05/13/97 347 .97 —_ — — — — —_ —_— — — _ — _
MW-5"*  08/12/97 347.97 0.00 34.22 313.75 — — —_ — — —_ —_ — _—
MW-5 10/31/97 347.97 0.00 34.19 313.78 — — —_ — — — — — —
MW-5 01/21/98 347.97 0.00 31.25 318,72 — — —_ — —_ — — — _—
MW-5 04/24/98 347.97 0.00 34.21 313.76 — — —_ —_ — —_ — — 3.43
MW-5 07/20/98 347 .97 0.00 34.21 313.76 — —_ — — —_ — — — 0.55
MW-5 10/21/98 347.97 0.00 34.20 313.77 — — —_ — — — — — 3.07
MW-5 02/22/99 347.97 0.00 34,25 313.72 — —_ — — —_ — — — 3.45
MW-5 05/27199 347.97 0.00 34.01 313.96 — — — -— — — —_— — 3.14
MW-5 09/16/29 347.97 0.00 34.10 313.87 —_ — — —— — — — —_ 5.48
Mw-5 11/15/99 347.97 0.00 35.21 312.76 — — —_ — — — —_ — 3.44

MW-5*  03/02/00 347.97 - — — —_ — — —_ — _— — — —
MW-5*  06/06/00 347.97 — —_ — —_ _ — — — — — — —_
MW-5 08/25/00 347.97 0.00 33.95 314.02 — — — —_ — — — — 2.40
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
D Date {feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb)} {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (mg/L)
MW-5 11/07/00 347.97 0.00 33.99 313.98 — — — — — — —_ — 0.91
MW-5 01/30/01 347.97 0.00 33.84 31413 — —— -_— — — —_ — — 0.49
MW-5 04/19/01 347.97 0.00 33.62 314.35 — — — — — — —_ _— 2.59
MW-5 0727101 347.97 0.00 33.65 314.32 — — —_ _— —_— — — — 2.40
MW-5 10/19/01 347.97 0.00 33.75 314.22 — —_ — — — — — -— —
MVY-5AA 01/15/02 — 0.00 33.80 — — — — -— —_— — — — —
MW-5 02/21/02 350.61  Well resurveyed®
MW-5 04/09/02 350.61 0.00 33.47 317.14 — — — -— _— — — — —
MW-5 07/23/02 350.61 0.00 34.05 316.56 — —_ — — — — — — —_
MW-6 10/18/90 348.23 0.00 43,60 304.63 3,000 ND 1,300 150 120 85 — — —
MW-6 08/06/91 348.23 0.00 39.07 309.16 1,600 — 220 10 52 14 — o —
MW-6 01/08/92 348.23 0.00 39.18 309.05 370 — 81 3.9 45 2.9 — — —
MW-6 04/30/92 348.23 0.00 40.46 307.77 610 — 180 84 6.8 3.3 — — —
MW-6 07/31/92 348.23 0.60 43.61 304.62 96 — 1,500 1,500 370 1,100 — — —
MW-6 10/27/92 348.23 0.00 43.68 304.55 9,400 — 27 ND 6 10 — — —
MW-6 01/22/93 348.23 0.00 35.66 312.57 250 — 12 24 14 1.8 — — —
MW-6 04/05/93 348.23 0.00 34.41 313.82 190 — 2.3 0.9¢ ND 0.5 — — —
MW-6 07/06/93 348.23 (.00 36.01 312.22 99 — 1.4 0.54 ND ND —_ — —
MW-6 11/30/93 348.23 0.00 38.36 309.87 86 — 9.1 ND ND ND — — —
MW-6 01/27/94 348.23 0.00 42.57 305.66 140 — 1.7 ND ND ND — — —
MW-6 04/25/94 348.23 0.00 40,77 307.46 —_ — — -— —_ —_— — — —
MW-6 04/26/94 348.23 — — — 330 — 40 ND ND ND — — —
MWW-6 07/08/94 34823 0.00 41.82 306.41 170 — 8.8 9.2 35 12 — — —
MW-6 10/05/94 348.23 0.00 42.64 305.59 600 — 100 5.6 1 12 — — —
MW-6 02/21/95 348.23 0.01 35.55 312.69 — — — — — — — — —
MW-6 05/03/95 348.23 0.00 35.47 312.76 — —_ — — — — — - —
MW-6 05/04/95 348.23 — — — 350 — 6.8 1.8 7.4 71 _ — —_
MW-6 08/04/95 348.23 0.00 37.72 310.51 150 —_ 3.8 1.7 ND 1.1 6.5 — —
MW-6 11/10/95 348.23 0.00 40.31 307.92 130 — 6.6 0.96 1.6 1.7 — - —
MW-6 02/12/96 348.23 0.00 36.92 311.31 65 -— 2.8 1.6 0.57 1.3 52 — —
MW-6 05/17/96 348.23 (.00 36.56 311.67 91 — 2.8 ND ND ND ND —_ —
MW-6 08/12/96 348.23 0.00 39.12 309.1 75 — 4.6 2.6 ND 1.7 ND — —_
MW-6 11/08/96 348.23 0.00 40.69 307.54 60 —_— 25 0.60 0.50 0.68 ND — —
MW-6 02112197 348.23 0.00 34.99 313.24 —_ — — — — —_ - —_ —_—
MW-61 03/17/97 348.23 0.00 37.76 31047 " ND —_— ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-61 05/13/97 348.23 0.00 38.45 309.78 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-61 08/12/97 348.23 0.00 41.33 306.20 68 — 1.3 ND ND ND ND — —
MW-671 10/31/97 348.23 0.00 41.68 306.55 ND — ND N ND ND ND — —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {(mg/L}
MwW-61 01/21/98 348.23 0.00 41.62 306.61 180 — 2.1 ND 04 ND ND — —
MW-67 04/24/98 348.23 Q.00 37.42 310.81 100 —_ 1.0 ND ND ND ND — 4.51
MW-61 07/20/98 348.23 0.00 40.01 3a08.22 280 — 1.5 6.0 1.2 1.2 ND — 1.86
MW-61 10/21/98 348.23 (.00 42.93 305.30 590 — 9.1 7.7 ND 1.1 ND — 4.63
MW-61 02/22/99 348.23 .00 41.83 306.40 170 — ND 4.4 ND ND ND — 3.79
MW-6t 05/27/99 348.23 0.00 4213 306.10 160 — ND 37 NI 0.9 ND — 1.11
MW-61 09/16/99 348.23 0.00 44,27 303.96 70 — ND ND ND ND ND — 1.70
MW-61 11/15/99 348.23 .00 44.65 303.58 ND — ND ND NB ND ND — 3.17
MW-6t 03/02/00 348.23 0.00 41.50 306.73 <50 — <0.30 <(.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10 — 312
MW-61 06/06/00 348.23 0.00 44 .48 303.75 58 — <1.0 1.8 <0.20 <(.60 <(0.30 — 1.48
MW-61 08/29/00 348.23 0.00 45.43 302.80 150 — <0.30 4.1 <0.30 0.64 <10 — 0.30
MW-61 11/07/00 348.23 0.00 44.05 304.18 <20 — <(.20 <(0.20 <0.20 =<{(}.60 <0.30 — 0.97
MW-61 01/30/01 348.23 0.00 45.12 303.11 30 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 <0.30 — 0.36
MW-61 04/19/01 348.23 0.00 44.48 303.75 51 — <0.20 0.32 0.66 1.2 <h.0 — 2.10
MW-61 07/27/01 348.23 0.00 44.59 303.64 a5 —_ <1.0 <1.0 0.48 0.80 <1.0 — 0.45
MW-61 10/19/01 348.23 0.00 45.19 303.04 <60 — <0.20 <(.20 <0.20 <0.60 <0.30 — —
MW-6 11/28/01 350.90 Well resurveyed®®
MW-61 01/15/02 350.90 0.00 43,74 307.16 287 —_ 17.9 4,40 18.5 61.7 200 <05 —
MW-61 04/09/02 350.80 0.00 47 .66 303.24 <50.0 — <0.50 '<0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 — —_—
MW-61 07/23/02 350.90 0.00 49.09 301.81 <50.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050 — —
MW.-7 10/18/90 347.90 0.00 9.26 338.64 ND ND 0 0.5 ND 0.8 - — —
MW-7 08/06/91 347.90 — Dry — — — — — —_ — — — —
MwW-7 01/08/92 347.90 0.00 23.79 3241 220 —_ 7.8 17 ND 0.55 o — —
MW-7 04/30/92 347.90 — Dry —_ — — — — —_ — — — —
MW-7 07/31/92 347.90 —_ Dry — ' — — — — — — — — —
MW-7 10/27/92 347.90 — Dry — — — — — —_ — — — —
MW-7 01/22/93 347.90 — Dry — — — — — — — — e e
MW-7 04/05/93 347.90 — Cry — —_ — — — — — — — —
MW-7 07/06/93 347.90 — Dry — — — — —_ — —_ — — —
MwW-7 11/30/93 347.90 — Dry — —_— — — — — — — — —
MW-7 01/27/94 347.90 - Dry — — — — e — —_ — — —
MW-7 04/25/94 347.90 — Dry — —_ — —_ — — —_ _— — _—
MW-7 07/08/94 347.90 — Dry — — — — —_— — — — — —
MW-7 02/21/95 347.90 — Dry — — —_ — — —_ — — —_ —
MW-7 05/03/95 347.80 — Dry —_ — — — — —_ — — — —
MW-7 08/04/95 347.90 — Dry — — —_ — — — — _— —_ —
MW-7 11/10/85 347.90 — Dry — —_ — — — — — — — —
MW-7 0271296 347.90 — Dry — —_ — — — — — — —_ —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HGJ

Casing Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feot) feet) (feet) (ppb) _(ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/l)

MW-7 05/17/96 347.90 — Dry — —_— — — _— — — - — —_
MW.-7 08/12/96 347.90 — Dry — — — — —_— —_— —_— — — _
MW-7 11/08/96 347.90 — Dry — —_ —_— — — —_ —_ —_ - _
MW-7 02/12197 347.90 — Dry — —_ — — — — — — _— _
MW-7 03/17/97 347.90 — Dry — -— — — — —_ —_ — — _
MW-7 05/13/97 347.90 — — — —_ — — — — _ — — _
MW.7 08/12/97 347.90 — Dry — — — —_ —_ — — — —_— _
MW-7 10/31/97 347.90 — Dry — — — — — — — - — —_—
MW-7 01/21/98 347.90 — Dry — — — — — — — — —_ _
MW-7 04/24/98 347.30 0.00 24 44 323.46 — — — — — — — — 0.45
MW.-7 07/20/98 34790 — Dry —_ — — — — — — - — —
MW-7 10/21/98 347.90 — Dry — — — — —_ — — - — _
MW-7 02/22/99 347.90 0.00 23.69 324.21 — — — — —_ — — — —_
MW-7  05/27/99 347.90 0.00 2367 324.23 — — — — — —_ - — 1.30
MW-7  09/16/99 347.90 0.00 23.19 324.71 —_ — — — — — —_ - 0.64
MW-7 11/15/99 347 .90 — Dry — — —_ —_ — —_ — — — _
MW-7 03/02/00 347.90 0.00 18.10 329.80 — — — — — — — —_ 1.73
MW-7 06/06/00 347.90 0.00 24.19 323.71 — — —_ — — — — — 0.73
MW-7  08/29/00 347.90 0.00 19.40 328.50 — — — — — — — — 1.10
MW.-7 11/07/00 347.90 0.00 20.20 327.70 — — — —_ — — _ —_ 1.05
MW-7 01/30/01 347.20 0.00 18.77 329.13 —_ — —_ — —_ — — — 0.31
MW-7 04/19/01 347.90 0.00 17.26 330.64 — — — — —_ — — — 2.57
MW-7 07/27/01 347.90 0.00 18.98 328.92 — — — — — — — — 0.97
MW-7 10/19/01 347.90 0.00 17.27 330.63 — — — — — — — — _
MW-7 11/28/01 350.47 Well resurveyed*”

MW-7 01/15/02 350.47 0.00 17.21 333.26 — — — — — — —_— —_ —
MW-7 04/09/02 350.47 0.00 15.46 335.01 - — —_ — _— — — — _
MW-7 07/23/02 350.47 0.00 18.40 332.07 — — — — — — — — —
MW-8 10/18/90 348.90 0.00 11.30 337.60 200 ND 3 5 7 62 — — —_
MW-8 (8/06/91 348.90 — Cry — — — —_— — — — —_ — _
MW-8 01/08/92 348.90 — Dry — — — — —_ — — - — —_
MW-8 04/30/92 348.90 —_ Dry — — — — — —_ —_— — — —
MW-8 07/31/92 348.90 0.00 12.04 336.86 270" — ND ND ND 1.3 — — —
MW-8 10/27/92 348.20 — Dry — — — — — —_ — — — —
MW-8 01/22/93 348.90 — Dry — — _ — —_ — — - — —
MW-g 04/05/93 348.90 — Dry — — — — — — —_ — — —
MW-8 07/06/93 348.90 0.00 7.48 34142 ND —_ ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-8 11/30/93 348.20 —_ Dry — — — — — — — - —_ —_
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) {feet) {feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _(ppb) (ppb} (mg/L}

MwW-8 01/27/94 348.90 — Dy — — — — — —_ — — — —
MW-8 04/25/94 348.90 — Dry — — —_ —_ — — — — - _
MW-8 07/08/94 348.90 — Dry — — — — —_ —_ —_— — - —_
MW-8 10/05/94 348,20 —_ — —_— — — -~ — —_— — — — -
MW-8 02/21/95 348,20 — Dry — — — — — — — — —_ —
MW-8 05/03/95 348.20 — Dry — —_ — —_ _— — — — — —
MW-8 08/04/95 348.90 — Dry — —_ — — — — — —_ - —
MW-8 11/10/95 348.20 — Dry — —_ — — — — —_ — — —_—
MW-8 02/12/96 348.20 - Dry —_ — — — — — — —_ _ —
MW-8 05/17/96 348.90 — Dry — — — — — — — — — _—
MW-8 08/12/96 348.90 —_ Dry — — — — —_ _— — - — _
MW-8 11/08/96 348.90 — Dry — — — — — —_ —_ — - —_
MW-8 02/12/97 348.90 —_ Dry — —_ — — — — — — — _
MW-8 03/17/97 348.90 — Dry — — — —_— — —_— —_ — - —_
Mw-8 05/13/97 348.90 — — — — — — — —_— _ _ _ _
MW-8 08/12/97 348.20 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —_
MW-8 10/31/97 348.90 0.00 18.88 330.02 —_ — — —_— — — — - _
MW-8 01/21/98 348.90 0.00 19.50 329.40 — — — — — — — —_— —
MW-8 04/24/98 348.20 0.00 18.53 330.37 —_ —_ — — — — — — 1.98
MW-8 07/20/98 348.90 0.00 19.22 329.68 — — — — — — — — 5.25
MW-8 10/21/98 348.90 0.00 20.19 328.71 — — — —_ — — — — 4.28
Mw-3 02/22/99 348.90 0.00 20.64 328.26 — — — — — — — — 4.71
Mw-8 05/27/99 348.90 0.00 20.53 328.37 — -— — — — — — — 4.53
MW-8 09/16/99 348.90 0.00 18.10 330.80 — — — — — — — — 2.34
MWY-8 11/15/99 348.90 0.00 18.52 329.38 — — — — —_ e —_— — 1.62
MW-8 03/02/00 348.90 0.00 17.42 331.48 — — — —_— — — — — 4,28
Mw-8 06/06/00 348.90 0.00 18.02 330.88 — — — — —_ -_— — — 2.38
MW-8 08/29/00 348.90 0.00 16.90 332.00 — —_ — — — — — — 0.70
MW-8 11/07/00 348.90 0.00 17.45 331.45 — — — — — — — — 0.61
MW-8 01/30/01 348.90 0.00 16.61 33229 — —_ — — — — — —_ 0.27
MW-8 04/19/01 348.90 0.00 16.81 332.09 — — — — — — — — 245
MW-8 07/27/01 348.90 0.00 16,61 332.29 — — — — — — — — 0.88
MW-8 10/19/01 348.90 0.00 16.69 332.21 —_ — — — — — — — —
MW-8 11/28/01 35145 Well resurveyed™”

MW-8 01/15/02 35145 0.00 16.75 334.70 — — _ — — — — - _
Mw-8 04/09/02 351.45 0.00 15.63 335.82 — — —_ — —_ — . — —_
MW-8 07/23/02 351.45 0.00 17.86 33359 — —_— — — —_ — — - _
MW-g 02/04/92 348.53 0.00 43.54 304.99 16,000 — 3,000 740 1,200 2,500 — — —_
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HGJ

Casing Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) (ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) __(ppb) _(ppb) _(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/L}
MW-9 04/30192 348.53 0.00 42,83 305.70 5,600 —_ 1,000 120 410 350 — — —
MWw-9 07/31/92 348.563 0.00 47.36 301.17 83 — 1,800 1,800 620 940 — — —
MW-9 1027192 348.53 0.00 48.32 30024 13,000 — 2,400 1,600 680 1,100 — — —_
MW-9 01/22/93 348.53 0.00 39.11 309.42 5,600 — 1,200 200 510 350 — — —
MW-9 04/05/93 348.53 0.00 3710 311.43 7.900 — 1,300 510 620 670 — — —
MW-9 07/06/93 34853 0.00 39.21 309.32 3,200 —_ 510 46 170 150 — — —
MW-9 11/30/93 348.63 0.00 40.58 307.95 2,800 — 610 28 220 65 — — e
MW-9 01/27/94 348.53 0.00 44 .32 304.21 11,000 — 1,400 130 230 700 — — —
MW-9 04/25/94 348,53 0.00 43.05 305.48 — — — — — —_ — - —
MW-9 04/26/94 348.53 — —_ — 3,900 — 460 56 160 220 — — —
MW-9 07/08/94 348.53 0.00 45.72 302.81 2,600 — 340 82 96 220 — — —
{Abandoned 08/01/94})
MW-10 11/30/93 347.95 0.00 3797 309.98 ND —_ ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-10 01/27/94 347.95 0.00 42.16 305.79 ND — ND ND ND 1.2 — — —
MW-10 04/25/94 347.95 0.00 40.39 307.56 — — — — — — — —_ —_—
MW-10 04/26/94 347.95 — — — 810 — i7 0.84 ND ND — — —
MW-10 07/08/94 347.95 0.00 41.45 306.50 110 — 18 12 3.7 14 — —_ -_
MW-10 10/05/94 347.95 0.00 4228 305.67 87 — 8.0 5.0 0.85 4.5 — — —
MW-10 02/21/95 347.85 0.00 35.14 312.81 70 — 3.6 12 1.8 9.5 — — —
MW-10 05/03/95 347.95 0.00 35.07 312.88 ND _ ND ND ND ND — — —_—
MW-10 08/04/95 347.95 0.00 37.42 310.63 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-10 11/10/95 347.95 0.00 39.95 308.00 ND — ND ND ND ND —_— — —
MW-10 02/12/96 347.95 0.00 36.57 311.38 ND — ND 1.9 ND 1.2 1.2 — —
MW-10 05/17/96 347.95 0.00 36.18 311.77 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ —
MW-10 08/12/96 347.95 0.00 38.76 309.19 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-10 11/08/96 347.95 0.00 40.35 307.60 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-10 02112197 347.95 0.00 34.62 313.33 —_ — — — — — — — —
MW-10+  03/17/97 34795 0.00 37.40 310.55 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-101  05/13/97 347.95 0.00 38.08 309.87 ND — ND ND ND ND NO — —_
MW-101+  08/12/97 34795 0.00 40.97 306.98 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-10t  10/31/97 347.95 0.00 41.29 306.66 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-101t  01/21/98 34795 - 0.00 41.88 306.07 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-101+  04/24/98 347.95 0.00 37.06 310.89 ND — ND NO ND ND ND — 3.34
MW-101%  07/20/98 347.95 0.00 39.62 308.33 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 0.96
MW-101  10/21/98 347.95 0.00 42.39 305.56 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 5.31
MW-10 02/22/99 347 .95 0.00 41.51 306.44 — — — — — — — — 4.97
MW-10 05/27/99 347.95 0.00 41.78 306.17 —_ —_ — —_ — — - — 5.38
MW-10 09/16/29 347.95 0.00 43.82 304.13 — —_ — — — — — — 3.17
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HGJ

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) {ppb)  (ppb} {(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb} (mg/L)
MW-10 11/15/99 347,95 0.00 42.35 305.60 — — — — — — — — 2.86
MW-10 03/02/00 347.95 0.00 41.20 306.75 — — — — — — —_ _— 4.57
MW-10 06/06/0C 347.95 0.00 43.15 304.80 — — — — — —_ — — 3.02
MW-10 08/28/00 347.95 0.00 4517 302.78 — — — — — — _— _ 3.10
MW-10 11/07/00 347.95 0.00 4371 304.24 — — — — — — — — 5.74
MW-101+  01/30/01 347.95 0.00 44 77 303.18 <20 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 <0.30 —_ (.68
MW-10 04/19/01 347.95 0.00 44,16 303.79 — — — —_ _ — — —_ 2.68
MW-10 07/27/01 347.95 0.00 44.26 303.69 — — — — — — — — 3.60
MW-10 10/19/01 347.95 0.00 44.84 303.11 — — — —_ — — —_ — —_
MW-10 11/28/01 350.60 Well resurveyed®®
Mw-101  01/15/02 350.60 0.00 43.40 307.20 <50.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 — —
MW-10 04/08/02 350.60 0.00 4556 305.04 — — —_ —_ — — — — —
MW-10 07/23/02 350.60 0.00 46.21 304.39 — — — — — - —_ —_— —
MW-11 11/30/23 347.56 0.00 38.41 309.15 ND — ND ND ND 1.6 s —_ —
MW-11 01/27/94 347,56 0.00 38.02 309.54 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-11 04/25/94 347.56 0.00 38,77 308.79 — — — — — — — —_ —_
MW-11 04/26/94 347.56 — — — ND — ND ND ND 1.7 — —_ —
MW-11 07/08/94 347.56 0.00 41.70 305.86 120 — 23 18 4.0 15 — — —
MW-11 10/05/94 347.56 0.00 44 .49 303.07 130 — 12 19 4.6 24 — — —
MW-11 02/21/95 347.56 0.00 41.74 305.82 300 — 27 B4 7.3 36 — — —
MW-11 05/03/95 347.56 0.00 34.64 312.92 N —_— ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-11 08/04/95 347.56 0.00 35.28 312.28 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-11 11/10/95 347 .56 0.00 36.85 310.71 ND — ND 0.88 ND 0.88 — — —
MW-11 02/12/66 347.56 0.00 36.18 311.38 ND — ND 17 ND 1.2 1.3 — —
MW-11 05/17/96 347 .56 0.00 34.39 31317 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-11 08/12/96 347.56 0.00 35.64 311,92 ND - ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-11 11/08/96 347.56 0.00 37.34 310.22 ND — ND ND ND 0.81 ND — —
MW-11 02/12/97 347.56 0.00 35.37 312.19 — — — — — — — — _
MW-111  03/17/97 347.56 0.00 35.11 312.45 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-111 05/13/97 347.56 0.00 36.19 311.37 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-111  08/12/97 347.56 0.00 37.73 309.83 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-11+ 10/31/97 347 56 0.00 40.48 307.08 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-11t  01/21/98 347.56 0.00 38.28 309.28 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-111  04/24/98 347 .56 0.00 3450 313.06 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 5.03
MW-11+  07/20/98 347.56 0.00 40.21 307.35 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 4.71
MW-111  10/21/98 347.56 0.00 43,07 304.49 ND e ND ND ND ND ND — 5.15
MW-11 02/22/99 347.56 0.00 42,32 305.24 — — — — — — — — 5.24
MW-11 05/27/99 347.56 0.00 42.27 305.29 — — — — — — — — 4.89
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb)__(ppb} _ {ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/L)
MW-11 09/16/99 347 56 0.00 43.91 303.65 — — — — —_ — — —_ 4.91
MW-11**  11/15/99 347.56 — — — —_ — —_ — —_ — — — —
MW-11 03/02/00 347.56 —_ Dry . — _ — — — — — —_ — —
MW-11 06/06/00 347.56 0.00 44.06 303.50 — — _— —_ —_ — —_ — 4,98
MW-11*  0B/29/00 347.56 -— _ —_— — — — — — — — — —
MW-11*  11/07/00 347.56 — — — — — - —_ _— — — — —
MwW-11*  01/30/01 347.56 — — —_ — — — — — — — — —_
MW-11 02/16/01 347.56 — — — <20 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — —
MW-11 04/19/01 347.56 0.00 39.14 308.42 — — — —_— — — — — 2.98
MW-111  07/27/01 347.56 0.00 43.82 303.74 <50 —_ <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 —_ 0.37
MW-11 10/19/01 347.56 0.00 43.18 304.38 — — —_ —_ —_ — — — —
MW-11 11/28/01 350.16  Well resurveyed”*
Mw-11+  01/15/02 350.16 0.00 37.10 313.06 <50.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 — —
MW-11 04/Q9/02 350.16 0.00 43.80 306.36 — — — — — — — — -
MwW-111  07/23/02 350,16 0.00 4388 306.28 <50.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 — —
MwW-12 11/30/93 347.15 0.00 37.97 309.18 55 — 1.8 4.3 2.5 1 —_ — —
MW-12 01/27/94 347.15 0.00 44,02 303.13 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-12 04/25/94 34715 0.00 42.27 304.88 — —_ — — — — — — —
MwW-12 04/26/94 347 .15 - — — ND — ND ND ND 1.4 — — —_
MW-12 07/08/94 347.15 0.00 43.26 303.89 53 — 84 7.4 1.9 7.1 — — —
Mw-12 10/05/94 347.15 0.00 44 32 302.83 350 — 27 56 13 67 —_ — —
MW-12 02/21/95 34715 0.00 37.83 309,32 ND — 4.0 4.0 0.77 3.6 — — —
MW-12 05/03/95 347.15 0.00 37.24 309.91 ND — ND ND ND ND — —_ —
MW-12 08/04/95 347.15 0.00 39.07 308.08 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
Mw-12 11/10/85 347.15 0.00 41.24 305.91 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-12 02/12/96 34715 0.00 38.19 308.96 ND — ND 2.1 ND 1.3 25 — —
MW-12**  05/17/96 347.15 — — — — - — — — — — — —
MW-12 08/12/96 34715 0.00 40.32 306.83 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-12 11/08/96 347.15 0.00 41.32 305.83 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-12 02/12/97 34715 0.00 3598 37 — — — — — — — — _—
MW-121  03/17/97 34715 0.00 38.67 308.48 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-121 05/13/97 347.15 0.60 39.68 307.47 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-121  08/12/97 347 .15 0.00 42 81 304.34 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-12¢ 10/31/97 34715 0.00 43,28 303.87 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — -
MW-121  01/21/98 34715 0.00 43.10 304.05 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_
MW-121+  04/24/98 347.15 0.00 38.23 308.92 ND — ND ND ND ND D — 2.80
MW-12+  07/20/98 347.15 0.00 41.09 306.06 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-121+  10/21/98 347 .15 0.00 44 23 302.82 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 4.87

p\projectsi\tables\Q4h6j_gw.xls

Page 13 of 24



Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxyvgen
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/L)
MwW-12**  02/22/99 347.15 0.00 — _ — — — —_ — — — — —_—
MW-12 05/27/99 347.15 0.00 43.18 303.97 — — — — —_ — — — 2.81
Mw-12 09/16/99 347.15 0.00 46,29 300.86 — —_ — — — — — —_ 5.26
MW-12**  11/15/99 347.15 0.00 -—_ — — — — —_ — - — — _
MW-12+  03/02/00 347.15 0.00 43.93 303.22 <50 —_ <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <{}.60 <10 — 3.46
Mw-12 06/06/00 34715 0.00 4493 302.22 — — — — — — — — 5.03
MW-12 08/29/00 347.15 0.00 48.06 299.09 — — — _ — — — — 1.70
MwW-12 11/07/00 347.15 ¢.00 47.77 299.38 —_ — — — — — _— — 1.04
Mw-121t  01/30/01 347.15 0.00 48.85 298.30 <20 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 <0.30 — 0.31
Mw-12 04/19/01 347.15 0.00 47.09 300.06 — — — — — — — -_— 314
MW-12 0712701 34715 0.00 47.52 299.63 — — — — — — — — 0.29
MW-12 10/19/01 347.15 0.00 48,22 298.93 — — —_ —_ — — — — —
MW-12 11/28/01 349.74  Well resurveyedi®
MW-12+  01/15/02 349.74 .00 46.69 303.05 <50.0 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 — —
MW-12 04/09/02 349.74 0.00 48.78 300.96 — — — — —_ — — _ _
MwW-12 07/23/02 34974 0.00 49.42 300.32 — — —_— — — — — _ _
VMW-1 11/30/93 348.05 — Dry —_ — — — - — — —_ —_ _
VMW-1 01/27/94 348.05 — Dry — —_ —_ — — —_ — — — —_
VMW-1  04/25/94 348,05 — Dry — — — — — — — - - _
VYMW-1 07/08/94 348.05 — Dry — — —_ — — —_ — — — —
VMW-1 10/05/94 348.05 —_ —_ — —_ — — — - — — — —_
VMW-1 02/21/95 348.05 — Dry — — — —_ — — _ —_ — _
VMW-1 05/03/95 348B.05 — Dry —_— — _ — — — _ — _— —
VIMW-1 08/04/95 348.05 — Dry — — — — —_ — — — - _
VMW-1 11/10/95 348.05 — Dry —_— — — — — — _ — e _
VMW-1 02/12/96 348.05 — Dry — — — —_ —_ — — — - _
VMW-1 05/17196 348.05 — Dry — — —_ — — — —_ - _— _
VMW-1 08/12/96 348.05 —_ Cry — — — — — — _ — —_— _
VMW-1 11/08/96 348.05 — Dry — — —_— — — —_ — — — —
VMW-1 02/12/97 348.05 0.00 30.60 —_ — — — — — — — — _
VMW-1 03/17/97 348.05 — Dry — — — — — — — — - —
VMW-1 05/13/97 348,05 — — — — — — - — — —_ —_ _
VIMW-1 08/12/97 348.05 — Dry — — — —_ —_ —_ — - - _
VMW-1 10/31/97 348.05 — Dry — — —_ —_ — — — —_— — —
VMW-1 01/21/98 348.05 — Dry — — — — _— — — - — _
VMW-1 04/24/98 348.05 — Dry — —_ _ — — — _ — —_ —
VMW-1 07/20/98 348.05 — Dry — — — — —_ —_ — —_ — _
VMW-1 10/21/98 348.05 — Dry — —_ — —_ — — — - —-— —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date {feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/L)

VMW-1 02/22/99 348.05 — Dry — — — — —_ —_ - — — —
VMW-1 05/27/99 348.05 — Dry _ — _— — — — — — —_ _
VMWY-1 09/16/99 348.05 —_ Dry — — — —_ — — — — — —
VYMW-1 11/15/99 348.05 — Dry — — — — — — —_ — — _
VMW-1 03/02/00 348.05 -— Dry — — — — —_ — — — — e
VMW-1 06/06/00 348.05 — Dry — —_ — — — — - — — —
VMW-1 08/29/00 348.05 — Dry —_ —_ — — — — —_ —_ _ _
VMW-1 1107100 348.05 — Dry — — — — —_ — - — — —
VMW-1 01/30/01 348.05 — Cry —_— —_ —_ — — —_ — — — _
VMW-1 04/19/01 348.05 — Bry — — — — — — — — — —
VMW-1 07127101 348.05 — Dry -_— — —_ — — — — - — _
VMW-1 10/19/01 348.05 — Bry — — -— — — — — — — —
VMW-1 11/28/01 350.58 Well resurveyed*?

VMW-1 /15102 350.58 — Dry — —_ — — —— _— — — - _
VMW-1 04/09/02 350.58 — Dry — — — — _ — — _— — —_
ViMW-1 07/23/02 350.58 — Dry — — — — — — — — —_ _
VMW-2 11/30/93 347.90 — Dry — —_ — — — _— — — — _
VMW-2 01/27/94 347.90 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
VMW-2 04/25/94 347.90 0.00 33.82 314.08 — —_ — — . — — —_ _
VMW-2 07/08/94 347.90 —_— Dry — — — — —_ —_ — — — —_
VMW-2 02/21/95 347.90 — Dry —_ — —_ — — — — - — _
VMW-2 05/03/95 347.90 _— Dry — — — —_ — —_ — — — —_
VMW.-2 08/04/95 347.90 — Dry - — —_ — — — — — _— _
VMW-2 11/10/95 347.90 — Dry — — — — —_ — —_— — — "
VMW-2 02/12/96 347.90 — Dry — _— — — —_— — _ —_ — —
VMW-2 05/17/96 347.90 — Dry —_ — — — —_ — _ — — -
VMW-2 08/12/96 347.90 — Dry — —_ — — —_ — — — — —
VMW-2 11/08/96 347.90 — Dry —_ — — — —_ — — — — —
VMW-2 02/12/97 347.90 — Dry — — —_ — —_ — - — _— —
VYMW-2 03/17/97 347.90 — Dry — — —_— — — —_ — — — _
VMW-2 05/13/97 347.90 — — — — — —_ — — — _ —_ _
VMW-2 0812197 347.90 — Dry — — _ — — — — — — _
VMW-2 10/31/97 347.90 —_ Dry —_ — — _ — — — — — —_
VMW-2 01/21/98 347.90 0.00 27.85 320.05 — — — —_ — — — —_ —_
VMW-2 04/24/98 347.90 - Dry — — — — —_ —_— _— — — —_
VMW-2 07/20/98 347.90 — Dry — —_ _— —_— —_ — - — —_ —_
VMW-2 10/21/98 347.90 — Dry —_— — — — — —_ — — —_ _
VMW-2 02/22/99 347.90 — Dry — — —_ — —_ — — — —_ _
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HE6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Samgple Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzens Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet) {feet) {feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) (mg/L}
VMW-2 05/27/99 347.90 — Dry — - — — — — — — —_ —_
VMW-2 09/16/99 347.90 —_ Dry — — — — — — — — — _
VMW-2 11/15/99 347.90 — Dry — — — —_— —_ — —_ —_ —_ _
VMW-2**  03/02/00 347.90 — _— — —_ —_ — _ — — _ — _
VMW-2 06/06/00 347.90 — Dry — — — -_ — — — — — _
VMW-2 08/22/00 347.90 — Dry — — — — — — —_ —_ —_— —_
VMW-2  11/07/00 347.90 — Dry — — — — — — — - — —
VMW-2 01/30/01 347.90 — Dry — —_ — — — — — _ — _
VMW-2 04/19/01 347.90 — Cry — — — —_ - — — — — _
VIMW-2 07/27/01 347.90 — Dry — — — — — — — — e —_
VIMW-2 10/19/01 347.90 —_ Cry — — — — — —_ — —_— — _
VMW-2 11/28/01 350.42  Well resurveyed?®
VMW-2 01115102 350,42 — Cry — — — — —_ —_ —_ — _ —
VMW-2 04/09/02 350.42 0.00 25.78 324,64 — — — —_ — — — _— —
VMN-2 07123102 350.42 0.00 27.21 323.21 — — — — —_ —_— - —_ _
VMW-3 11/30/93 348.10 — Dry — —_ — — — — —_ — — _
VMW-3 01/27/94 34810 — Dry — — —_— — —_ —_ — — - —
VMW-3 04/25/94 348.10 Trace 31.23 316.87 — —_— — — — —_ — — —_—
VMW-3 07/08/94 348.10 — Dry — — — — —_ —_ — — - _
VMW-3 02/21/95 348.10 — Dry _ — —_ — — — — —_ — —
VMW-3 05/03/95 34810 —_ Dry — — — — —_— — — — - _
VMW-3 08/04/95 348.10 — Dry - — — — — — — — —_ _—
VMW-3 11/10/95 348.10 — Dry — — — — _ — — — - _
VMW-3 02/12/96 348.10 — Dry —_ — —_ —_ — — — — — —
VMW-3 05/17/96 348.10 — Dry — — — — — — _ — — _
VMW-3 08/12/96 348.10 — Dry — — — — — _— — — — —
VMW-3 11/08/96 348.10 — Dry — — — — — — —_ —_ - —
VMW-3 02/12197 348.10 — Dry — — — — —_ —_ — — — —
VMW-3 0317197 348.10 0.00 31.29 316.81 —_— —_ — — — _ — — _—
VMW-3 05/13/97 348.10 — — — — —_ —_ — — — _ _ _—
VMW-3 08/12/97 348.10 — Ory —_ — — — — — — — — —
VMW-3 10/31/97 34810 0.00 31.21 316.89 — — — —_ — — — - _
YMW-3 01/21/98 348.10 0.00 31.25 316.85 _ — — — — — — _— —
VMW-3 04/24/98 348.10 0.00 3121 316.89 — — — — —_ — —_— — 0.34
VYMW-3 07/20/98 348.10 — Dry — —_ — — — — — — —_ _
VMW-3  10/21/98 348.10 — Dry — — — — —_ - — - - _
VMW-3 02/22/99 348.10 — Dry — — —_ —_ —_ —_— — — - —_
VMW-3  05/27/99 348.10 0.00 36.14 311.96 — —_ — — — — _ - 1.84
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HEJ

Casing Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissclved

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen

1D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mgil)
VMW-3 09/16/99 348.10 0.00 31.32 316.78 —_ — — — — — — — 1.32
VMW-3 11/15/99 348.10 0.00 31.21 316.89 — — — — —_ — — — 1,71
VMW-3 03/02/00 348.10 0.00 31.14 316.96 — — — — — — — — 5.93
VMW-3  06/06/00 348.10 0.00 31.18 316.92 — - —_ — — — — - 111
VMW-3 08/29/00 348.10 0.00 31.20 316.90 —_ — — — — —_ — — 0.40
VMW.-3 11/07/00 348.10 0.00 31.20 316.90 — — — — —_ — — — 2.02
VMW-3 01/30/01 348.10 —_ Dry — — — —_ — — — — _— _
VMW-3 04/19/01 348.10 0.00 31.16 316.94 — — — — —_ —_ — — 2.39
VMW-3 Q7/27/01 348.10 0.00 31.29 316.81 — —— — — — — — —_ 0.71
VMW-3 10/19/01 348.10 — Dry — — _— — — — — - — _
ViMW-3 11/28/01 350.77  Well resurveyedh?
VMW-3 1/15/02 350.77 — Dry — — — — — — — - — _
VMW-3 04/09/02 350,77 0.00 30.79 319.98 — — — — _— —_ — —_ —_
VYMW-3 07/23/02 350.77 0.00 31.21 319.56 - — — — — — —_— —_— —
VMW-4 11/30/23 347 .95 — Dry — - — — —_ — - — — —
VYMW-4 01/27/94 347.95 — Dry — _ —_— — — —_ — — —_ _
VMW-4 04/25/94 347.95 — 31.41 316.54 — — —_— — —_ — — _— —
VMW-4 07/08/94 347.95 — Dry —_— —_ — — — — —_ — — —_
VMW-4 02/21/95 347,95 —_— Dry — — — —_ — — — — _ —_
VMW-4 05/03/95 347.95 — Dry - —_ —_ — — — — — — _
VYMW-4 08/04/95 347.95 —_ Dry _ — — — — — — — — _—
VMW-4 11/10/95 347.95 — Dry — — — —_ —_ — _ —_ — —
VMW-4 02/12/96 347.95 — Cry — — —_ — — —_— — _— — _
VMW-4 05/17196 347.95 —_ Dry — — —_— — —_ — — — — _
VMW-4 08/12/26 347 .95 — Dry — — — — — — — — — _
VMW-4 11/08/96 347.95 _ Dry — — — —_ —_ —_ — - _— _—
VMW-4 02112197 347.95 — Dry — _— — — —_— — _ — —_ —_—
VMW-4 03/17/97 347.95 — Dry — —_ — — — — —_ — — _
VMW-4 05/13/97 347.95 —_ —_— — — —_ — — —_ _ _ _ _
VMW-4 08/12/97 347.95 — Dry —_ — — — — — — _ — —
VMW-4 10/31/97 347.95 — Dry — — _ —_ —_ — - — e _
ViMW-4 01/21/98 347.95 0.00 10.95 337.00 — — — — — — — — _
VYMW-4 04/24/98 347.95 —_ Dry —_— — — _— —_ — — — — —
VMW-4 07720198 34795 — Dry — — — — —_ — — — — —
VMW-4 10/21/98 347.95 — Dry — — — —_ —_ — _— — _ —
VMW-4 02/22/99 34795 — Dry — —_ — — — — _ — — —
ViMW-4 05/27/99 34795 — Dry — — — — —_ — — — _ —
VMW-4 09/16/99 347 .95 — Dry — —_ —_ — — —_— — —_ — —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HG.)

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/L}
VMW-4 11/15/99 347.95 — Dry — — — — —_ — — — — —
YMW-4 03/02/00 347.95 0.00 10.13 337.82 — — — —_ — — — — 2.49
VMW-4 06/06/00 347.95 — Dry — _ — — — — — —_— — —
VMW-4 08/29/00 347.95 — Dry — _— — — — — —_— — — —
VMW-4 11/07/00 347.95 — Dry — — -— — — — — _ _ —
ViMW-4 01/30/01 347.95 — Dry — — — — — — — —_ — —
VMW-4 04/19/01 347.95 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
VMW-4 07/27/01 347.95 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
VMW-4 10/19/01 347.95 —_ Dry — — — — — — — — — _
VMW-4  11/28/01 35032 Well resurveyed??
VMW-4 01/15/02 350.32 — Dry — — — — —_ — — — — —
VMW-4 04/09/02 350.32 — Dry — _ — — — — - —_— — —
VMW-4  07/23/02 350.32 — Dry — —_ — — - — — — — —
RW-1 11/30/83 347.89 Trace 37.75 310.14 — — — — — — — — —
RW-1 01/27/94 347.89 Trace 42.00 305.89 — — — — — — -— — —
RW-1 04/25/94 347.89 0.02 40.24 307.67 — — — — — — — — —
RwW-1 07/08/94 347.89 0.15 41.41 306.59 — — — — — — — — -
Rw-1 10/05/94 347.89 Trace 42.18 305.71 — — — — — — — — —
RW-1 02/21/95 347.89 Trace 34.94 312.95 110,000 — 16,000 29,000 2,200 14,000 — — —
RwW-1 05/03/95 347.89 0.01 34.83 313.07 — —_ — — — — —_— — —_
RW-1 08/04/95 347.89 Trace 37.11 310.78 — — — —_ — —_ — — —
RW-1 11/10/95 347,89 0.02 39.74 308,17 — — —_— — — — — —_ —
RwW-1 02/12/96 347.89 0.00 47.29 300.60 41,000 — 4,400 12,000 960 6,900 120 — —
RW-1 05/17/36 347.89 0.00 47.53 300.38 81,000 — 2,700 8,600 1,100 6,300 ND —_ —
RW-1 08/12/96 347.89 0.00 39.75 308.14 140,000 — 12,000 25,000 2,200 15,000 ND — —
RW-1 11/08/96 347.89 — — — 81,000 — 5,300 11,000 1,300 8,900 ND — —_
Rw-1 02/12/97 347.89 0.00 46.50 301.39 — — — — — —_ — — —
RWw-1¢ 03/17/97 347.89 0.00 49.30 298.59 38,000 — 3.600 12,000 710 7,400 ND — —_
RW-1t 05/13/97 347 .89 0.00 37.86 310.03 130,000 —_ 7,300 20,000 1,500 12,000 ND — —
RwW-1t 08/12/97 347.89 0.00 40.77 307.12 72,000 — 9,200 19,000 1,300 7,000, 1,000 ND —
RW-11 10/31/97 347.89 0.00 47.54 300.35 45,000 — 4,500 11,000 530 6,800 . 630 ND. —_
RW-11 01/21/98 347.89 0.00 46.71 301.18 23,000 — 570 1,300 120 2,500 ND ND —
RW-11 04/24/98 347,89 0.00 — — 28,000 —_ 1,300 3,400 250 4,000 ND —_— —
Rw-1+t 07/20/98 347.89 0.00 45.54 302.35 21,000 — 1,400 3,500 530 2,700 ND ND 1.60
Rw-11 10/21/98 347.89 0.00 42.41 305.48 35,000 — 3,500 5,700 660 4,100 ND 25 5.41
RW-1t 02/22/99 347.89 0.00 41.25 306.64 28,000 — 1,100 1,700 220 3,000 ND ND 5.01
RW-11 05/27/99 347.89 0.00 41.39 306.50 23,000 —_ 1,400 1,800 320 3,000 ND — 431
Rw-11 09/16/99 347.89 0.00 44.23 303.66 34,000 — 910 5,000 1,000 3,800 ND — 6.64
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet} {feet) (feet) (ppb} (ppb) {(ppb) (ppb} (ppb) {(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/lL)
RW-11 11/15/99 347.89 0.00 43.28 304.61 11,000 —_— 66 o8 29 1,000 34 — 1.64
RwW-1t 03/02/00 347.89 0.00 41.02 306.87 26,000 — 870 1,500 490 3,000 120 <10 3.48
RW-1 06/06/00 347.89 —_ Dry — — — — — — — — — —
RW-1+ 08/29/00 347.89 0.00 4510 302.79 11,000 —_ 480 250 380 720 <10 — 3.00
RwW-11 11107100 347.89 0.00 43.63 304.26 16,000 — 590 230 350 980 <100 — 2.19
RW-11 01/30/01 347.89 0.00 44.81 303.08 9,900 — 390 89 340 240 <100 — 0.67
RW-11 04/19/01 347.89 0.00 44 02 303.87 10,000 — 600 130 350 440 <100 <7 1.31
RW-11 07/27/01 347.89 0.00 4415 303,74 11,000 — 640 200 280 640 <5.0 -— 0.59
RW-11 10/19/01 347.69 0.00 4472 303.17 12,000 — 810 130 500 580 <5.0 5 —
RW-1 11/28/01 35043 Well resurveyedA?
Rw-11 01/15/02 350.43 0.00 43.25 307.18 16,100 — 1,020 290 572 964 124 6.9 —
RW-11 04/09/02 350.43 0.00 45.44 304.99 10,100 — 788 102 523 366 79.0 — —
RW-11 07723102 350.43 0.00 45.96 304.45 9,300 — 974 93 573 390 57.0 —_ —
Rw-2 10/05/94 347.82 0.00 43.33 304.49 41,000 —_ 6,500 6,300 1,000 5,400 — — —_
Rw-2 D2/21/95 347.82 0.00 35.05 312.77 45,000 — 6,200 2,600 1,400 5,600 —_ — —
RwW-2 05/03/95 347.82 0.00 358.11 312.71 30,000 — 3,600 2,000 1,000 5,700 — — —
RW-2 08/04/95 347.82 0.00 37.35 31047 21,000 — 4,100 1,400 810 3,200 ND — —
RW-2 11/10/95 347.82 0.00 41.02 306.80 26,000 — 2,600 990 810 2,700 — — —
RW-2 02/12/96 347.82 0.00 38.63 309.19 10,000 — 600 600 230 1,200 ND — —
RwW-2 05/17/96 347.82 0.00 48.56 299.26 4,000 — 300 64 86 470 10 — —
RW-2 08/12/96 347.82 0.00 44.74 303.08 5,400 — 1,100 36 320 190 ND — —
RW-2 11/08/96 347.82 — — — 3,500 — 480 48 150 150 ND — —
RW-2 Q2112197 347.82 0.00 48.10 299.72 — — —_ — — — — — —
RW-21 03/17/97 347.82 6.00 50.90 296,92 1,100 — 180 21 42 56 ND —_ —
RwW-2t 05/13/97 347.82 0.00 38.11 309.71 3,500 — 680 93 150 300 ND — —
RW-21 08/12/97 347.82 0.00 44.22 303.60 1,200 —_ 180 6.7 44 27 ND — —
RW-21 10/31/97 347.82 0.00 4913 298.69 440 — B.9 36 1.5 a0 ND — —
RW-21 01/21/98 347.82 0.00 49.39 298.43 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
RW-21 04/24/98 347.82 — — _ 3,000 — 100 12 46 77 28 ND —
Rw-2t1 07/20/98 347.82 0.00 47.16 300.66 480 — 20 6.9 7.7 8.6 ND — 1.72
RW-2t 10/21/98 347.82 0.00 46.08 301.74 780 — 4.4 6.1 2.8 3.9 ND — 2.18
RwW-2t 02/22/99 347.82 0.00 44.31 303.51 2,300 — 87 11 33 27 ND — 3.07
RW-2t1 05/27/99 347.82 .00 44.15 303.67 310 — 1.4 45 0.6 1.7 ND — 2.83
RW-21 09/16/8% 347.82 0.00 47.97 209.85 260 — ND ND ND ND ND — 1.87
RwW-21 11/15/99 347.82 0.00 49.44 298.38 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 1.78
RW-21 03/02/00 347.82 0.00 4570 302.12 180 — <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <(.60 <10 — 3.49
RwW-2t 06/06/00 347.82 0.00 45.62 302.20 250 — 7.2 6.9 5.1 24 <0.30 — 1.73
RW-2+ 08/29/00 347.82 0.00 50.69 297.13 <50 — 0.38 1.0 <0.30 <0.60 <10 -— 0.90
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8263 Oxygen
ID Date {feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb} {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (mg/L}
RW-2+ 11/07/00 347.82 0.00 48.40 299.42 <20 — 0.32 0.32 0.22 <060 <0.30 — 1.32
RwW-2t1 01/30/01 347.82 0.00 50.37 207.45 <20 — <0.20 <(.20 <0.20 <0.60 <030 — 0.62
RwW-2¢ 04/19/01 347.82 0.00 48.06 299.76 <20 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <0.30 — 2.30
RW-21 07/27101 347.82 0.00 48,82 299.00 <50 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <0.30 — 0.56
RW-21 10/19/01 347.82 0.00 50.24 297.58 <50 — <(0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <0.30 —_— —
Rw-2 11/28/01 35042  Well resurveyedi? .
RW-21 01/15/02 350.42 0.00 46,88 303.54 <50.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 =«0.50 — —
RW-21 04/09/02 350.42 0.00 80.86 299.56 <50.0 — <0.50 =0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 — —
RwW-2 07123102 350.42 0.00 51.77 298.65 —_ — — — — —_ — — —
RW-3 10/05/94 347.92 0.00 44,66 303.26 1,600 — 120 180 26 170 — — —
RW-3 02/21/95 347.92 .00 39.85 308.07 620 — 67 30 12 48 — — —
RW-3 05/03/95 347.92 0.00 40.12 307.80 780 — 31 28 6.0 40 — — —
RW-3 08/04/95 347.92 .00 41.84 306.08 190 — 37 14 ND 19 8.1 — —
RW-3 11/10/95 347.92 (.00 44.45 303.47 160 — 19 5.0 N 4.4 — — —
RW-3 02/12/96 347.92 0.00 42,62 305.30 ND — 0.78 2.0 ND 2.0 1.4 — —_
RW-3 05/17/96 347.92 0.00 48.90 299.02 52 - 28 0.5 ND ND 3.6 — —
RW-3 08/12/96 347.92 0.00 43.71 304.21 ND — 0.87 ND ND ND ND — —
RW-3 11/08/96 347.92 — — — 110 — 28 3.3 1.2 4.5 ND —_ —
RW-3 02/12/97 347.92 0.00 48.82 299.10 — — —_ — — — — — —
RwW-3t 03/17/97 347.92 0.00 51.61 296.31 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
RW-31 05/13/97 347,92 0.00 38.22 309.70 960 —_ 180 190 6.8 79 ND — —
RW-31 08/12/97 347.92 0.00 44,15 303.77 160 — 20 11 2.1 17 4.8 — —_
RwW-3+ 10/31/97 347.92 0.00 48.18 299.74 330 —_ 1 14 4.4 32 10 —_ —_—
RW-31 01/21/98 34792 .00 46.31 301.61 50 — 1.4 0.9 0.4 2.1 ND — —
RW-3t 04/24/98 347.92 — — — ND — ND ND ND ND ND _ —
RW-31 07/20/98 347.92 0.00 46.81 301,11 80 — 0.6 1.0 ND ND ND — 2.87
RW-3 10/21/98 347.92 — Dry —_ — — — — — — — —_ —
RW-3t 02/22/99 347.92 0.00 44 17 303.75 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 342
RW-3+ 05/27/99 347.92 0.00 44 40 303.52 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 3.18
RW-31» 09/16/29 347.92 0.00 44 .58 303.34 45,000 — 960 5,700 1,200 5,000 200 — 8.45
RW-314 10/04/99 347.92 — —_ —_ ND — ND 0.6 ND ND ND _— —
RW-3t 11/15/99 347,92 0.00 48.32 299,60 a3 — ND ND 1.2 i3 ND — 3.88
RW-3t 03/0:2/00 347 .92 .00 47.60 300.32 <50 — <(.30 <{.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10 — 2.22
RW-31 06/06/00 347.92 (.00 45.58 302.34 <20 — <(0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <0.30 —_ 6.83
RW-31 08/29/00 347.92 0.00 47.72 300.20 <50 — <0.30 0.47 <(0.30 <0.60 <10 — 0.30
RW-31 11/07/00 347.92 0.00 47.18 300.74 <20 — <0.20 <(.20 <(.20 <060 1.8 — 1.78
RW-371 01/30/1 347.92 0.00 47.72 300.20 33 — <0.20 <(.20 <0.20 <0.60 4.3 <5 0.80
RwW-31 04/19/01 347.92 0.00 4573 302,19 =20 — <0,20 <0.20 0.34 <0.60 0.33 —_ 3.15
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb}) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (mg/L}
RW-3t1 07v/27/01 34792 0.00 46.61 301.31 <50 —_ <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 1.3 <2 0.81
RW-31 10/19/01 347.92 0.00 46,96 300.96 <50 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 1.5 <2 —
RW-3 11/28/01 350.53 Well resurveyed®®
RW-31 01/15/62 350.53 0.00 44,98 305.55 <50.0 — <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 — —_
RW-31 04/09/02 350.53 0.00 46.80 303.73 <50.0 — <(0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.00 — —
RW-31 07/23/02 350.53 0.00 47 .42 30311 <50.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 1.80 — —
Rw-4 10/05/94 348.29 0.00 42.62 305.67 130 — 1 4.9 1.5 9.2 — — —
RW-4 02/21/95 348.29 0.02 35.40 312.91 _ — — _ — — — — —
RW-4 05/03/95 348,29 0.00 35.03 313.26 — — — — — _— — — —
RW-4 05/04/95 348.29 — — —_— 2,900 — 330 130 120 410 — — —_
RW-4 08/04/95 348.29 0.00 37.62 310.67 520 — 63 ND 14 2.1 6.1 — —
RWw-4 11/10/95 348.29 0.00 40.26 308.03 450 — 94 28 31 43 — — —_
RwW-4 02/12/96 348.29 0.00 36.84 31145 52 — 1.5 2.0 2.9 24 4.0 —_ —
RW-4 05/17/96 348.29 0.00 36.58 311.71 160 — 7.7 2.3 26 1.4 ND — —
Rw-4 08/12/96 348.29 (.00 38.96 309.33 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
RW-4 11/08/96 348.29 — — — ND —_— ND ND ND ND ND — —
RwW-4 02/12/97 348.29 0.00 34.95 313.34 — — — — — — — — —
RW-41 03/17/97 348,28 0.00 37.75 310.54 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
Rw-41 05/13/97 348.29 0.00 38.36 30993 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
RW-41 08/12/97 348,29 0.00 41.28 307.01 ND - ND ND ND ND ND — —
RW-41 10/31/97 348.29 0.00 41.75 306.54 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
Rw-4+ 01/21/98 348.29 0.00 41.61 306.68 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — —
RW-4+ 04/24/98 348.29 — — — ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
RW-41 07/20/98 348.29 0.00 49.94 298,35 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 1.93
RW-4 10/21/98 348.29 — Dry — e — — — —_ — — — —
RW-41 02/22/99 348.29 0.00 41.80 306.49 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 2.98
RwW-41 05/27/99 348.29 0.00 42.06 306.23 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 243
RwW-41 09/16/99 348.29 0.00 44 87 303.42 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 1.04
RW-4+1 11/15/99 348.29 0.00 44.60 303.69 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — 2.20
RwW-4t 03/02/00 348.29 0.00 4148 306.81 <50 — <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10 —_ 2.18
RwW-41 06/06/00 348.20 0.00 43.41 304.88 <20 — <0.20 <0.20 <(.20 <0.60 <0.30 — 1.63
RW-41 08/29/00 348.29 0.00 45,38 302.91 <50 — <(.30 <{.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10 — 1.20
RW-4+ 11/07/00 348.29 0.00 43.99 304.30 <20 — <0.20 <(.20 <0.20 <060 <0.30 —_ 1.68
RW-4t 01/30/01 348.29 .00 45.12 30317 <20 — <0.20 <0.20 <(.20 <060 <0.30 — 0.74
Rw-41 04/19/01 348.29 0.00 44.42 303.87 <20 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <(0.60 <0.30 —_ 3.47
RW-41 Q7/27/01 34829 0.00 44 .54 303.75 <50 — <0.20 <0.20 <020 <0.60 <0.30 — 435
RW-41 10/19/01 348.29 0.00 45.09 303.20 <50 — <0,20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 <0.30 — —
RW-4 11/28/01 350.92 Well resurveyed®
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HG6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet} (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mgil)
RW-4+ 01/15/02 350.92 0.00 43.68 307.24 <50.0 —_ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 _— —
RW-41 04/09/02 350.92 0.00 45.79 305.13 <50.0 — <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 — —
RW-41 07/23/02 350.92 0.00 46.43 304.49 <50.0 -_ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 e —

FORMER UNOCAL STATION #0543 WELLS

MW-1# 12/16/92 351.18 — — — ND ND ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-1#  02/02/93 351.18 0.00 37.76 31342 — — — — — — — — —
Mw-1#  03/01/93 351.18 0.00 36.26 31492 — — — - — — — — —
MW-1#  04/14/93 351.18 0.00 36.56 314.62 ND ND ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-1#  05/14/93 351.18 0.00 37.27 3139 — — — — — — — — —
MW-1#  06/15/93 351.18 0.00 38.02 313.16 — — — — — — — —_— —
MW-1#  07/06/83 351.18 0.00 38.06 31312 ND ND ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-1# 11/30/93 350.78 — — — —_ —_ — — — — — — —
MwW-1#  01/27/94 350.78 0.00 43.41 307.37 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-1#  04/25/04 350.78 0.00 45.32 3056.46 ND — ND 35 ND 34 — — -
MW-1#  07/08/24 350.78 0.00 46.26 304.52 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —_
MW-1#  10/05/94 350.78 0.00 47.26 303.52 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-1#  01/04/95 360.78 0.00 44.98 305.80 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —
MwW-1#  05/03/95 350.78 0.00 36.75 314.03 — — — — — — — — —
Mw-1#  08/04/95 350.78 0.00 38.54 312.24 - — — — — — — — —
Mw-1# 11/10/95 350.78 0.00 40.97 309.81 — — — —_ — — — — —
MW-1#  02/12/96 350.78 0.00 37.58 313.20 — — — — — e - — —
Mw-1#  08/19/06 350.78 0.00 39.01 311.77 — — — -— — — — — —
MW-1#  0212/97 350.78 0.00 36.25 314.53 — — — — — — — — —
MW-2# 12/16/92 349.83 — — — 1,600 — 28 ND 5.1 56 — — —_
MwW-2¢  02/02/93 349.83 0.00 39.18 31065 — — — — — — — — —
MW-2#  03/01/93 349.83 0.00 34.33 315.50 — — — — — — — — —
MW-2#  04/14/93 349.83 0.00 37.56 312.27 4,300 — 7.2 5.8 13 10 — — —
Mw-2#  05/14/93 349.83 0.00 37.49 312.34 — — — — — — — — —
Mw-2#  06/15/93 349.83 0.00 39.34 310.49 — — — — — — — — —
MW-2#  07/06/93 349.83 0.00 37.82 312.01 4,700 — 17 15 30 28 — — —
Mw-2# 11/30/93 349.51 — — — — — — — — — — —_ —
MW-2#  01/27/94 349.51 0.00 43.15 306.36 1,600 — 28 9.0 ND 20 — — —
MW-2#  04/25/94 349.51 0.00 41.90 307.61 1,100 — 19 1.7 2.5 8.8 — —_ —
MW-2#  07/08/94 349.51 0.00 42.75 306.76 1,100 — 17 ND ND 6 — — —_
MwW-2# 10/05/94 349.51 0.00 43.50 306.01 240 — 4.7 25 0.52 26 — — —
MW-2#  01/04/95 349.51 0.00 44.75 304.76 2,000 — 23 ND ND ND — — —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HB8J

Casing Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date {feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (mg/L)
MWW-2# 05/03/95 349.51 6.00 356.98 312.53 — —_ — — — — -_ — —
MW-2# 08/04/95 349.51 0.00 39.15 310.36 2,000 — 40 ND 17 43 — — —
MVY-2# 11/10/95 349.51 0.00 41,45 308.06 1,400 — 13 2.8 2.7 4.0 — —_ —
MW-2# 02/12/96 349.51 0.00 38.11 311.40 3,200 — 66 9.2 27 35 ND — —
MW-2# 08/19/96 349.51 0.00 40.39 3092.12 - — — — — — — — —
MW-2# 02/12/97 349.51 0.00 36.37 313.14 — — — — —_ — —_— — —
MW-3# 12/16/92 351.35 — — — ND — ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-3# 02/02/93 351.35 0.00 40.62 310.73 — —_— — — — — — — —
MW-3# 03/01/93 351.35 0.00 35.70 315.65 —_ — — — — — — — —
MW-3# 04/14/93 351.35 0.00 38,97 312.38 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-3# 05/14/93 351.35 0.00 39.07 312.28 — — — — — — — — —_
MWV-3# 06/15/93 351.35 0.00 40.68 310.67 — — —_— _ — — — — —
MW-3# 07/06/23 3561.35 0.00 37.82 313.53 ND — ND ND ND ND - — —
MWY-3# 11/30/93 351.04 — — — — — — -— — — — — —
MW-3# 01/27/94 351.04 0.00 44.25 306.79 ND -_— ND ND ND ND — - _—
MWY-3# 04/25/94 351.04 0.00 43.23 307.81 ND — ND 14 ND 1.8 — — —
MW-3# 07/08/94 351.04 0.00 44.01 307.03 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —_
MW-3# 10/05/94 351.04 0.00 4466 306.38 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-3# 01/04/95 351.04 0.00 44.90 306.14 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —
MVV-3# 05/03/95 351.04 0.00 38.61 31243 — — — — — — — — —
MW-3# 08/04/95 351.04 0.00 40.75 310.29 — — — — — — — — —
MW-3# 11/10/95 351.04 0.00 42.68 308.36 — —_— — — — — — — —
MW-3# 02/12/96 351.04 0.00 39.54 311.50 — — — — —_ — — — —
MW-3# 08/19/96 351.04 0.00 41.80 309.24 — — — — — — — — —
MW-3# 02/12/97 351.04 0.00 37.74 313.30 —_— — — — — — — — —
MW-4# 01/27/94 350.14 0.00 43.37 306.77 ND — ND ND ND ND -—_ — —_
MWV-4# 04/25/94 350.14 0.00 42.28 307.86 ND — ND 1.2 ND 15 — — —
MW-a# 07/08/94 350.14 0.00 43.20 306.94 ND —_ ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-4# 10/05/94 350.14 0.00 43.97 306.17 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-4# 01/04/95 350.14 0.00 44.96 305.18 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —
MVy-4# 05/03/95 350.14 0.00 36.06 314.08 — — — — —_ — — — —
MW-4# 08/04/95 350.14 0.00 38.10 312.04 ’ 63 — 0.77 11 1.9 15 — — —
MW-4# 11/10/95 350.14 0.00 40.61 309.53 —_— — — — — — - —_ —
MW-4# 02/12/96 35014 0.00 3v.24 312.90 ND — ND 0.98 ND 0.67 — — —
MW-4# 068/19/96 350.14 0.00 39.08 311.06 — — — — — — _ — —
MW-d# 02112197 350.14 0.00 35.51 314.63 — — — —_— —_— — — — —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HE6J

Casing Product Depth te Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mgil)
MW-5# 01/27/94 349,33 0.00 4476 304.57 320 —_ 1.8 1.3 2.6 4.5 -_— —
; MVV-5# 04/25/94 349.33 0.00 44.30 305.03 160 — ND 1.9 14 1.9 — —
i MW-5# 07/08/94 349,33 0.00 4517 304.16 120 —_— ND ND 1.1 1.8 — —
i MW-5# 10/05/94 349.33 0.00 46,07 303.26 83 — 0.73 .90 ND 3.0 — —
| MW-5# 01/04/95 349.33 0.00 46.38 302.95 210 —_ ND 0.74 ND 0.90 —_ —
‘ MwW-5# 05/03/95 349.33 0.00 36.64 312.69 580 — 6.9 1.5 1.6 1.7 — —
MW-5# 08/04/95 349.33 0.00 39.00 310.33 550 — 54 0.76 1.2 1 —_ —
MW-5# 11/10/95 349.33 0.00 42.59 308.74 300 — 0.99 1.2 0.98 0.58 — —
MW-5# 02/12/96 349.33 0.00 37.25 312.08 420 —— 8.2 2.1 1.7 1.2 — —
MW-5# 08/19/96 349.33 0.00 39.90 30943 — — — — —_— — — —
MW-5# 02/12/97 349.33 0.06 35.93 313.40 — — e — — — — —_
NOTES: ppk = parts per billion * = reported by laboratery as non-gasoline mixture

p-\projectsttables\04h6j_gw.xls

mg/L = milligrams per liter

TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbans as gasoling
TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

ND = not detected at or above method detection limits

— = not measured/not analyzed
Trace = praduct present but too thin to be measured

** = well inaccessible
** = jnsufficient amount of water for sample collection
# = wells installed by Kaprealian Engineering at former Unocal Station #0543;
resurveyed by Kier & Wright Civil Engineers & Surveyors, Inc. on 9/20/93.
1 = sampled using no-purge methed

A = [lue to an anomalous analytical result on 9/16/99, RW-3 was resampled on 10/4/99.

A = Al wells except MW-5 resurveyed on 11/28/01 by Doble Thomas Associates;
MW-5 resurveyed on 2/21/02 by Doble Thomas Associates.
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LEGEND

MW-1Q -$— Groundwater Monitaring Well

Mw—9 @' Abandoned Well

ViMW—4 38( Soil Vapor Extraction Well

RW-3 II Vapor Extraction / Groundwater Recovery Well

304.55 Groundwater Elevation in Feet
: Above Mean Sea Level {NGVD—1929)

310 Groundwater Elevation Contour Line

» General Direction of Groundwater Gradient

NOTE: Site plan / f "??0
updated per well

survey by Doble

Thombc/!s bz;\ssociates 330

an 11728701 {ai '$‘

wells except - MW—8

MW—5} ond 333.59

2/21/02 (MW-5)

!

NOTES:

Contour lines are interpretive based on fluid—level
measurements collected July 23, 2002, Contour
interval = 10 feet. * = Dry well. ** = Data point

not used in contouring.

N
MW—12
300.32 $
- GARTE TANK
PARKING
LT
MW—11
306.28
APPROXIMATE SEWER
LATERAL LOCATION
[
——
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION
CONTOUR MAP
July 23, 2002
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J
1024 Main Street
Pleasanton, California
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DISSOLVED-PHASE BENZENE
B CONCENTRATIONS
STANLEY BOULEVAR July 23, 2002
NOTES: Former Mobit Station 04-H6J
Results are based on laboratory analysis of groundwater samples 1024 Main Street
collected on July 23, 2002. ppb = parts per billion, < = not SCALE (F Pleasanton, California
detected at or above the stated method detection limit. * = —  Tiammessm _
. Kk = ll t scheduled for sampling. Do B
dry well; well not schedule r pling ¢ o = mc FIGURE 3




EXHIBIT 4
WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL
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WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

FLUID LEVEL MONITORING -

Fluid levels are monitored in the wells using an electronic interface probe with conductance sensors. The
presence of liquid-phase hydrocarbons is verified using a hydrocarbon-reactive paste. The depth to liquid-
phase hydrocarbons and water is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot relative to the wel} box top or top of
casing. Well box or casing elevations are surveyed to within 0.02 foot relative to a county or city
benchmark.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Currently, ‘pre-purge’ and ‘non-purge’ methods of sampling both comply with regulatory standards.

NON-PURGE METHOD:

TRC utilizes the ‘non-purge’ method of sampling for all qualifying groundwater monitoring wells.
Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable polyethylene
bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully transferred from the check-
valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The sample containers are filled to zero
headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is labeled with the project number, well number,
sample date, and sampler's initials. Samples remain chilled at approximately 4 degrees Centigrade prior to
analysis by a state-certified laboratory.

The following criteria necessary for a well to qualify for ‘non-purge’ sampling are taken from a letter issued
by San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board on January 31, 1997:

1. The non-purging approach shall be used only for monitoring wells where groundwater has been
impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons, BTEX, and MTBE.

2. Non-purge sampling shall be utilized for unconfined aquifers only.

3. The monitoring well shall be properly permitted, constructed (in this case, screened across the water
table), and developed.

4. The well is presently in use for groundwater or soil vapor extraction.
5. The well does not contain free product.

6. For new wells or wells brought into monitoring for the first time, the first round of groundwater
sampling performed at a site shall be with both non-purged and purged samples. The purging and
sampling method used shall be documented. This shall include the rate of purge and sampling details.
For these wells we require’ measurements of dissolved oxygen, specific conductance, pH, and
temperature whether purged or not purged. Also, if biodegradation is being tracked at the well, our
requirements do not preclude the measurement of other parameters.



7. Existing wells which have already been routinely purged in previous sampling events immediate to

being switched to a non-purging mode do not require an initial duplicate non-purged and purged
sample.

8. Monitoring data frequency shall be as required by the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

9. Should site closure be requested where the non-purged approach has been used, the final confirmation
sampling event shall include both non-purged and purged samples from each well or as agreed upon
with the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

PURGE METHOD:

Groundwater monitoring wells that do not qualify for the ‘non-purge’ method are purged and sampled in
accordance with standard regulatory protocol. Typically, monitoring wells that contain no liquid-phase
hydrocarbons are purged of groundwater prior to sampling so that fluids sampled are representative of
fluids within the formation. Temperature, pH, and specific conductance are typically measured after each
well casing volume has been removed. Purging is considered complete when these parameters vary less
than 10% from the previous readings, or when four casing volumes of fluid have been removed. Samples

are collected without further purging if the well does not recharge within two hours to 80% of its volume
before purging.

The purged water is either pumped directly into a licensed vacuum truck or temporarily stored in labeled
drums prior to transport to an appropriate treatment or recycling facility. If an automatic recovery system
(ARS) is operating at the site, purged water may be pumped into the ARS for treatment.

Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable polyethylene
bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully transferred from the check-
valve-equipped bailer to 1-hiter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The sample containers are filled to zero
headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is labeled with the project number, well number,
sample date, and sampler's initials. Samples remain chilled at approximately 4 degrees Centigrade prior to
analysis by a state-certified laboratory.
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MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FORMS
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Project No.2 300055 ?6
Station No.: Oc{ - HgJ_

g ot s eenE

TRC Alton Geoscience, Morhern California Operations

FLUID MEASUREMENT FIELD FORM
TRC Alton Personnel: :r Ch]cl@s#&"

Date: 7‘{23 /02-

gigeneralformsifiuidfrm. xis

woell Screen |Depth to| Depth to| Free Product FreeProducl[ Totat |Dissalved Comments
Mumber | nterval | Water | Product] Thickness ()| Recovery | Depth 0, [maft)
M- & 17.86
M- 5 34.05
M- 3 17.60
M- 7 16.40
VMW - | PRY
-2 27, 21
VMW-3 31.24
VM- 4 DRY
Mi-D $. 210
* Mmw-i “+3.98 |
Mi-)2 942 1)
g -l o
Ry s
+ |Rw-2 5177 _’f‘é:fi'}! ;ng,:t
+ |Rw-3 742
* | M| 1587
* | M-y 46.04
¥ | mw-2 Y59
4 | Rw-} "15.98
1
1012799
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TRC Alton Geoscience, Northern California Operations

GROUND WATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

Site: 04 - HEY
Weli No, Mw - (|

Total Depth {feet)
Depth to Water (feat):
Water Colurmn (feet):

BO% Recharge Depth (feety_

Project No..3000€5776 Sampled By;j- Qh!c{es_fef‘

Date: 7'/23/02.'

Purge Method: Ne Pﬁﬁe Well No. Mw’é
Depth to Product (feet): Total Depth (feet)
Product Recovered (gaflons).___ Depth to Water {feet):
Casing Diameter {Inches).__ Water Column (feet):

1 Well Volurme {gakions):______ 80% Recharge Dep{h (feet)

Purge Method: Ao P"W‘gz
Depth to Product (feet):

Product Recovered (gallons)._
Casing Diameter (Inches):

1 Well Volume (gallons):

"Timé. |:Time | Depth. Volurne Con_d'u_'q- Temper- _ Tnme

“8tart top’ To Water Purged llvﬂy alure T ' Start ¢ 7
| ety | galtons} usrem] (£, cy) JSwsem|oF eyl
; L 682 . 126 172, 31:; 7]
] -

02-22:.88.3

'

i i

1

i

l
I
]
’ i
!

:
|
[ Time Sampled k23

4 Total Purged - | Time sampted - [j.2)5 o {Total Purged ]
Comments: Comments:
Turbidity= Turbidity=

" Well No, R~ 4

Total Depth (feet)
Depth to Water (feet):
Water Column (feet):

Purge Method;_fy_q ﬂl_{jb ~ Well No. RW'A

Purge Method: Ne P‘M"ﬁg .

Depth to Product {feet):

Product Recovered {gallons):_ |

Casing Diameter {inches):

Tolal Depth {feet)
Depth o Waler (feet).
Water Column {feet);

80% Recharge Depth (feel}:

1 Well Volume {gallons):

80% Recharge Depth {feal);

Depth to Product (feet):

Product Recovered (gallons):

Casing Diameter (Inches):

1 Well Volume {gallons):

Time { Time | Depth |Volume[Canduc-i{Temper- Time { Time | Depth :|Volime|Conduc|Temper
Start | Slop |ToWater] Purged} tivity ature | pH Start Sldﬁ To'Wate‘_r Purged] tivity ature | pH
{feet) jgalions{uS/icm) | (F ,C) . A{feety | gallons|{uS/icm){(F ,C)
078 6. 6 80 ; a :

]
f

|

i
i i

iTola! Purged ) I

I Time Sampled [[.2’15

Total Purged

I Time Sampled - I :

Gon%ments

i
l
1
2

Comments: Té:)ﬁiij Py SW ﬁL
Tartidity= Turbidity= ! ' _
‘Well No. E W-3 Purge Method: Mo F wee  Well No., M Purge Melhodi_h_-"fﬁ’:f&

Toli! Depth (feet)
Dezp,ih_rtu Waler {feel):

“Water Column {feet):
80% Recharge Depth (feet):

Depth to Product {feet):

Total Depth (feet)

Product Recovered (gallons);,___ Depth to Water (feel):

Casing Diameter (Inches):

1 Well Voivme (gallons):

Water Column {feet):
80% Recharge Depth (feet):

Depth to Product (feet):

Product Recovered (gallons):

Casing Diameter {Inches}.

1 Well Volume {gallons}:

g’\generaliformsiGwsmplg .xls

Tirie! | ‘Time | Depth |Velume|Conduc| Tempér- Time | Time | Deptn - |Volume|Conduc-| Temper .-
‘Start | Stop {Towater| Purgea| tivity | ature | pH Stat | Stop” To Water| Purged ﬁvity “ature ; j_;{H;‘_
= treen | ganonsd wsiemy| (FL ) b L deen. | ganons| wsem| (FL ey T
1155 '6{,9 €.82 b 076 Si;l(;q;{
iTotal Purged I lije Sampled UBIS o Total Purged [ lTime Sampled I]}‘fo
Comments: Comments: .
Turbidity= Turbidity=

10/12/99



TRC Alton Geoscience, Northern California Operations

GROUND WATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

Site: O4-H6S
Well No. MW~

Total Depth {feet)
Depth to Waler {feel):
Water Column {feet):

80% Recharge Depth (feet):

Project No : 30006576 sampled By: J. Chich5ter~

Date: 7/ i / oz

Purge Method: Ne Pﬂ&g—: Well No. M- 2
Depth to Product {feet): Total Depth {feet)

Product Recovered (galions):___ Depth to Water (feet):
Casing Diameter (Inches);__ Water Column (feet):

1 Well Volume (gallons):

B0% Recharge Depth (feet):

Purge Method: Né P_"‘jﬁ.

Depth to Product {feety:_
Product Recovered (gallons);
Casing Diameter (Inches):

‘1galtans

i
|
1
1

v | Time Sampled ©-

J423]

Time.. | Time | -Dépth. Vohime|Conduc-Ten Time | Time | : Depth
: To Water| Purged] “tivity | atire Sta-|" Stop: [ To water
{fee) | gations | (usremy| (F €Y 0. B R
E | 0.5].78.5 '6.73 ': :
N S D s
i : i
i 1 £
i i ! |
i ol Purged [ | Time Sampled {1400 _ o2 {Tolal Pirged. 3 i
Comments: ~ Comments:
Turbidity= Turbidity=
Well No. Rw_, Purge Method: b P%a— Well No.

Total Depth (feel)

Depth to Water {feet):

Water Column (feet):

80% Recharge Depth {feet):

Depth to Product (feety: Total Depth {feet}
Product Recovered {gatlons)____ Depth to Water (feel):
Casing Diameter {inches): Waler Column {feet):

i Wefl Velume (gallons):

B80% Recharge Depth {feet):

Purge Method:
Depth ta Product {feet):
Product Recovered (gallons):

Casing Diameter {Inches}):
1 Well Volume (galions)._-

Time | Time. | Depth [Volume[Conduc-|Temper- Time Tirne Depth
Start Stop [To Waterj Purged| tivity ature { pH Start Stop | To Water
' {feety |galons|{uSrem}|(F , C} {feet)

Volume

Purged

Conduc-
bvity -

Temper-|-;

- ature pH

galtons

(uSrem)f{F,C)

.55 4.6 6.4]
!

i

:
:
? !
!

E_Tolal Purged I

. Total Purged

Time Sampled I

Comments: Commgnts:
Turbidity= Turbidity=
Well No, Purge Method: Well No.,

Total Depth {feet)
Depth to Water (feet):
Water Column (feet);

50% Recharge Depth (fest):

Depth to Product {feet): Total Depth (feet)
Product Recovered (galtons):___ Depth to Water {feet):

Casing Diameter (Inches): Water Column (feet):

1 Well Volume (gallons):

80% Recharge Depth (feet}):

Purge Method:

Depth to Product (feet):

Product Recovered {galions):
Casing Giameter {inches):

1 Well Volume (gallons):

Time: | -Time |: Depth. {Valume|Condue-{ Temper- Time | Time .| “Depth |Volwhe|Conduc]Temper{ -
Start | Stop |ToWater| Purged| tivity | ature | pH Start Stop | To Water| Purged| tivity | ‘awre fpH -
P (feety -t gatons! ustem)l (F L ©) . 1 (feeny | gatons|qusicmy| (F L]
- iTotal Purged I ) ITime Sampled l i Totat Purged I_ lTime Sampled [
Comments: Comments:
Turbidity= Turbidity=

g \generalforms\Gwsmplg.xis
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Test/America

Nashville Division
2960 Foster Creighton

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Phone: 615-726-0177
Toll Free: 800-765-0980

IncaARD RATE Nashville, TN 37204 ax: 615-726-3404
Consultant Name: TRC ;qq C;{ 7

Address: 5052 Commercial Circle

ExconMobil

Chris Birgion

Report To: #athrpr-Guirrel (TRC)

Invoice To: (ExxonMobil PM unless otherwise indicate)

City/State/Zip: Concord, CA 94520 Account® 3679
ExxonMohil Project Mgr: Gene. O}’_‘feqo\ PO #: H5mi 66 So 5y
Telephone Number: (925) 688-1200 Fax No.: (925) 688-0388 Facllity ID# O - HE S
Sampler Name: (Print) Jamgs Chidester site Address | 024 Main_Strec]
Sampler Signature: éh”’d—" C[Wz’ City, State Zip P&“agc‘m‘fm_« ) CA
J S Preservative Matrix Analyze For; -
& 3z HH
= =l E = % % _—%’ 3 i:\j ::::, g CE
O R N R AR HEERS 2|=lofs
Sample ID / Description a = Z | S| oL lElT|Eiz|T Tz |0]|d|5ic|@|wn|C e ZIEIGIE
122260 M- (1 7J2zfed 1215 | 1| X X LK XXX v
N\ /Al Mwee 1230 il 1 i
NGz Rw-d 1245 T
| 43 pw-3 1315 \
Ci"{ M) | 139D
95 Mw- ¢ 00 |
v Gl miv-2 925 | 5 ‘
\/f q7 R W {14950 [ ¥ ™ N[V vV VIV Y
Special Instructions: “’f“ H&&_ Ccmci'fm h *jhcﬁ MTEE )'17 86O Lab_c;;:izga(t:;r:G&:;:?,F:{ecejpt
Plecon. repe A Wit e Cop o EDD Fermal 3%"82'?&?3?'32?&:52 : E

Receiy, ZTeﬁ:ﬂmenca

Relipguished by: ., 4 Date Time |Recaived by: Date Time
3 4 A i ,
tir-,:,mw M/g{mv&c:‘ ?/2‘1/02_ j900
@anuished by: Date Time Time

70

7




TESTAMERICA INC.-NASHVILLE

COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Clieni _l’m _ Bc#gqq qq 7
Cooler Received On: 7[2520 ZAnd Opengn: OZBy: Ben Wright

(Signature)
1. Twnperature of Cooler when opeued’:z @ Degrees Celsius
2. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?......cuvmiiiiiiiiimninne, @ NO
a. If yes, how many, what kind and where: 2" { R - m{f

3. Wére custody seals on containers and intact?.......ccciiviveereniienssasiiissniieess, @YES
4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?....cocomeeeiiiniiiiiiionnenines ...¥ES——N€I\M—
N S
6.
7.
3. V‘_’hat Kind of packing material used?p Peanuts Vermiculite Other None
9. Was sufficient ice used (if appropriate)?......coceeeeiivrecnnnioninen.. @ NO
10. Did al! bottles arrive in good condition{ unbroken)?......ccocvieimminiiniiniiiernne. @' ...NO
11. Were all bottle labels complete (#,date,signed,pres,ete)?.....oeeeeeeieeniinnneinns »
12. Did all bottle Jahels and tags agree with custody papers?.......ccvimmemnveivinnnis
13. Were correct bottles used for the analysis requested?.....ocornieiiriiciniinnns
14. a. Were VOA vials received?............... S reeaseresserirestsenssnnres

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?............ [\
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each bottle?.......ccoocoiiiiiiiiiiiinannnn. @ ...NO
16. Were correct preservatives used?........coociiviiiiniininimine 3...NO

17. Was residual chlorine present?....cciceereemseriivnsersactirsiiniissesesirasasssrosnes §N-9——-¥—ES‘”A_

18. Corrective action taken, if necessary:

See attached for resolution

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 9/12/00
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I NCQORPORATED

8/ 2702

TRC ALTON 3879

CHRIS BEROWN

5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE
CONCORD, CA 94520

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project

04-HGJ EXXONMOBIL (C4-HGJ. The Laboratory Project number is 294497.
An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality
contrel data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an

addendum te this report.

Page 1
Sample Identificaticn Lab Number Collection Date
MW-11 02-A1223290 7723702
MW-& 02-A122291 7/23/02
RW-4 02-4122292 7/23/02
RW-3 02-A122293 7/23/02
MW-1 02-A122294 7/23/02
MW-4 02-8122295 1/23/702
MW-2 (2-a122296 7/23/02

RW-1 02-A122297 7/23/02

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: At bt 4] A Report Date: &/ 1/02

Paul E. Lane, Jr., Lab Director Gail A. lage, Technical Serv.
Michael H. Dunn, M.S5., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Serv.
Johnny A. Mitchell, Dir. Technical Serv. Kelly S§. Comstock, Technical Serv.
Eric 5. Smith, Assistant Technical Director Pamela A. Langford, Technical Serv.

Roxanne L. Cornnor, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: O1163CA

20060 Foster Crrentoy Brive / Xoasmvin s TN 37204 / 613-726-0177 / Fave 613-726-0054 / 800-765-0880
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I NCOQRPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879

CHRIS BROWN

5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE
CONCORD, CA 94520

Lab Number: 02-A122290
Sample ID: MW-11
Sample Type: Water

Site ID: 04-HGJ

Date Collected: 7/23/02
Project: 04-HGJ Time Collected: 12:15
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-HGJ Date Received: 7/25/02
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte ‘ Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
#*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/31/02 22:58 RH. Wagner 80Z1B 4007
Ethylbenzene ND ugs/L 0.5 1.0 7/31/02 22:58 H. Wagner B80Z1B 4007
Toluene NI ug/L 0.5 1.0 7431702 22:58 H. Wagner 80Z1B 4007
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 - 7/31/02 22:58 H. Wagner B8021B 4007
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7731702 22:58 H. Wagner B802ZIB 4007
TPH (Gascline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 7731702 22:58 H. Wagner &0I5B 4007
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 117 69. - 132

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit,

B - Analyte was detected in the method blank.

= Estimated Value below Report Limit.

J
FE = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
#

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster Craciros DRIVE 7/ Sasianke, IN 37204 /7 815-726-0177 / 1w 613-726-0954 7 800-765-0980
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N CORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879

CHRIS BROWN

5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE
CONCORD, CA 94520

Project: 04-HGJ
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER

Lab Number: 02-A122291
Sample ID: MW-6

Sample Type: Water
Site ID: 04-HGJ

Date Collected: 7/23/02
Time Collected: 12:30

04-HGJ Date Received: 7/25/02

Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis

fnalyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/31/02 23:29 H. Wagner 80218 4007
Ethylbenzene WD ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/31/02 23:;29 H. Wagner BOL1B 4007
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/31/02 23:29 H. Wagner &8021B 4007
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/31/02 23:29 H, Wagner B80Z1B 4007
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/31/02 23:29  H. Wagner 8021B 4007
TPH {(Gasoline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 7/31/702 23:29 H. Wagner 80l15B L007
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 116 69. - 132

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND ~ Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the methed blank,
Estimated Value below Report Limit.

[ B
1 )

k™
f

End of Sample Report.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

2060 Foster CrEmres DRE / Nasinank TN 37204 7 6153-726-0177 / P 613-726-0954 7 800-765-0980
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INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879

CHRIS BROWN

5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE
CONCORD, CA 94520

Project: 04-HGJ
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER

Lab Number: 02-A122292
Sample ID: RW-4

Sample Type: Water
Site ID: (04-HGJ

Date Collected: 7/23/02
Time Collected: 12:45

04-HGJ Date Received: 7/25/02

Time Received: ©9:00

Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis

Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS#*
Benzene MD ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/31/02 23:59 H. Wagner 8021B 4007
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/31/02 23:59 H. Wagner 8O021B 4007
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7731402 23:59 - H. Wagner 8021B 4007
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/31/02 23:59 H, Wagner 8021B 4007
Methyl-t-butylether N ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/31/02 23:59 H. Wagner B80Z1B 4007
TPH (Gascline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 7/31/02 23:39  H. Wagner &80l5B 4007
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 117 69. - 132

LABORATCRY COMMENTS:

ND = Hot detected at the report limit.
B ~ Analyte was detected in the method blank.

- Estimated Value below Report Limit.

J
E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
#

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribad limits.

End cof Sample Report.

2080 Fosrer Crercimon Drve 7 Naasimvn e TN 37204 /7 613-726-0177 7 P 615-726-0934 /7 800D-763-0880
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879 Lab Number: 02-A122293
CHRIS BROWN Sample ID: RW-3
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE Sample Type: Water
CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID: 04-HGJ

Date Collected: 7/23/02
Project: 0O4-HGJ Time Collected: 13:15
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL O4-HGJ Date Received: 7/25/02
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene ND ugsL 0.5 1.0 8/ 1,02  0:30 H. Wagner 8021B 4007
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 8/ 1/02  0:30 H. Vagner 8021B 4007
Teluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 87 1402  (:30 H. Wagner 8021B L4007
¥ylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 87 1702 0:30 H. Wagner 80Z1B A007
Methyl-t-butylether 1.9 ug/L 0.5 1.0 8/ 1/02 0:30 H. Wagner B80ZIB 4007
TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 8/ 1,02  (0:30 H. Wagner 8015B 4007
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 115. 69. - 13Z.

TLABORATORY COMMENTS:
HD = Mot detected at the report limit.
B - Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
#

~ Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits,

End of Sample Report.

2960 Fostie CrEciras DRIVE 7 Nasivy, TN 37204 7 615-726-01F7 7 Fav: 513-726-0954 7 800-765-0980
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INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879 Lab Number: 02-A122294
CHRIS BROWN Sample ID: MW-1
5052 COMMERCIAL. CIRCLE Sample Type: Water
CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID: 04-HGJ

Date Collected: 7/23/02
Project: 04-HGJ Time Collected: 13:40
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-HGJ Date Received: 7/25/02
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 2.1 ug/L 0.5 1.0 8/ 1/02  1:01 H, Wagner 8Q21B 4Q07
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 2.5 1.0 8/ 1/02 1:01 H. Wagner B80Z1B 4007
Toluene ND ug/L 6.5 1.0 8/ 1/02 1:01 H. Wagner 8021B 4007
Xylenes {Total) ND ugsL 0.5 1.0 &7 1702 1:01 H. Wagner 8021B 4007
Methyl-t-butylether 0.9 ug/L 0.5 1.0 &7 1702 1:01 H. Wagner 802Z1R 4007
TPH (Gascline Range) §0.1 ug/L 50.0 1.0 &7 1/02 1:01 H. Wagner 80158 4007 .
Surrogate ) % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 114. 69. - 132,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report 1limit.
B -« Analyte was detected in the methpd blank.
= Estimated Value below Report Limit.
Estimated Yalue above the calibration limit of the instrument.

J
E
#

Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits,

End of Sample Report.

2060 Fostir CREGHION DRIVE / Nasivnl b TN 37204 7 6153-726-0177 / Faw: 68153-726-0054 7 B00-765-0980
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i W CORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879 Lab Number: 02-A122295
CHRIS BROWN Sample ID: MW-4
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE Sample Type: Water
CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID: 04-HGJ
Date Collected: 7/23/02
Project: 0O4-HGJ Time Collected: 14:00
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL O4-HGJ Date Received: 7/25/02
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analvsis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*QRGANIC PARAMETERS#*
Benzene 18.4 ug/L 0.5 1.0 87 1702 1:31 H. Wagner @8021B 4007
Ethylbenzene 17.2 ug/L 0.5 1.0 8§/ 1/02 1:31 H. Wagner 8&021B 4007
Toluene 9.6 ug/L G.5 1.9 8/ /02 1:31 H. Wagner B8021B 4007
Xylenes (Total) 88.7 ug/L 0.9 1.0 8/ 1/02 1:31 H. Wagner 8021B 4007
Methyl-t-butylether 2.1 ug/L 0.5 1.0 8/ 1/02  1:31 H. Wagner 80218 4007
TPH (Gascline Range) 779. ug/L 50.0 1.0 8/ 1/02 1:31  H. Wagner 8015B 4007
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 119. 69. - 132,

TABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND - Not detected at the report limit.
B - Analyte was detected in the methed blank.
J = Estimated Value helow Report Limit.
E - Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument,
# = Recovery cutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster CrEtcnron Drive /2 Nasivinns TN 37204 / 613-726-0177 / Fav: 613-726-0054 7 800-765-0480
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879 Lab Number: 02-A122296
CHRIS BROWN Sample ID: MW-2
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE Sample Type: Water
CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID: O4-HGJ

Date Collected: 7/23/02
Project: 04-HGJ Time Collected: 14:25
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-HGJ Date Received: 7/25/02
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factar Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 107. ug/L 2.5 5.0 87 1,02 13:15 H. Wagner 8021B 8018
Ethylbenzene 383. ug/L 2.5 5.0 8/ 1702 12:15 H. Wagner 80218 8018
Toluene 15.5 ug/L 2.5 5.0 &/ 1/02 13:15 H. Wagner 80218 8018
Xylenes (Total) 53.5 ug/L 2.5 5.0 8/ 1/02 13:15 H. Wagner 8021B 8018
Methyl-t-butylether 112, ug/L 2.5 5.0 8/ 1/02 13:15 H. Wagner 8021B 8018
TPH (Gasoline Range) 18700 ug/L 250. 5.0 8/ 1/02 13:15 K. Wagner 80158 3018
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Methyl-t-butyl ether KD ug/L 1,00 1.0 8/ 1/02 22:00 J.Haley 8260B §653
Surrogate % Recavery Target Range

BTEX/GROQ Surr., a,a,a-TFT 124. 69, - 132.

V0A Surr 1!,2-DCA-d4 91. 73. - 133.

VOA Surr Toluene-d8 123, # BCG. - 121.

VOA Surr, 4-BFB 105. 8G. - 128.

V0A Surr, DBEFM 89. g1. - 121.

Sample report continued . ., .

2960 Fostig CrEGHTDY DRIVE / NAastvinie, TN 37204 / 615-T26-0177 / Fav: 815-726-0934 7 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPQOQRATED

ANATYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A122296
Sample ID: MW-2

Project: 04-HGJ

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND - Not detected at the report limit.
B ~ Analyte was detected‘in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# - Recovery outside Laberatory historical or method prescribed limits,

End of Sample Report.

2960 Fosrer Creicimos DRNE / Nasivinik TN 37204 7 6153-726-0177 /7 e 615-726-0054 7 800-765-04980
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INCORPQOQERATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879 Lab Number: 02-A122297
CHRIS BROWN Sample ID: RW-1
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE Sample Type: Water
CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID: 04-HGJ
Date Collected: 7/23/02
Project: 04-HGJ Time Collected: 14:50
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-HGJ Date Received: 7/25/02
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Repert Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*0RGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene 874. ug/L 5.0 10.0 8/ 1/02 11:42 H. Wagner 802IB 8018
Ethylbenzene 573, ugsL 5.0 10.0 8/ 1702 11:42 H. Wagner B8021B 8018
Toluene 93.0 ug/L 5.0 10.0 8s 1/02 11:42 H. Wagner 38021B 8018
Zylenes (Total) 390, ug/L 5.0 10.0 87 1702 11:42 H. Wagner §O21E 8018
Methyl-t-butylether 57.0 ug/L 5.0 10.0 8/ 1,02 11:42 H. Wagner 8021B 8018
TPH (Gasoline Range) 9300 " ug/L 500. 10.0 87 1702 11:42 H. Wagner 80DI5B 8018
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRQ Surr., a,a,a-TFT 127, 69. - 132.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B - Analyte was detected in the methed blank.

J - Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E - Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2060 Foster Cracnros Denk / Nasivierg, TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 / Fu: 613-726-0954 7/ B00-765-0080
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Tests

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 04-HGJ
Page: 1

Matriz Spike Recovery

Analyte units Orig. Val. MS val Spike Conc Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample

**UST AMALYSIS**

Benzene mg/sl < 0.0005 0,0439 0.0500 28 74, - 129. 4007 blank
Benzene mg/1 < 0.0005 0.0468 (.Q500 93 T4 - 129, 8018 blank
Toluene mg/l < 0.0005 0.0451 0.0500 90 T4, - 128 4007 blank
Toluene mg /1 < 00,0005 0,0479 0.0500 26 J4. - 128, 8018 blank
Ethylbenzene mg/1 < 0.000% 0.0445 0.0500 89 75. - 128, 4007 blank
Ethylbenzene mg/1 < 0.0005 0.0471 0.0500 94 75. - 128. 8018 blank
Xylenes (Total) mgs1 < 0.000% 0.0858 0.100 a0 72, - 126. 4007 blank
Xylenes (Total) mg/l « 0.0005 0.0944 0,100 94 72. - 126, 8018 blank
Methyl-t-butylether mg/l < .0005 (.0380 0.0500 76 64, - 133. 4007 blank
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 < 0.0005 0.60395 0.0500 79 b4 - 133. 8018 blank
TPH {Gasoline Range) mg/l « 0.0500 0.978 1.00 98 59. - 128, 4007 blank
TPH {Gascline Range) mg/l < 0.0500 0.978 1.00 98 59. - 128. 8018 blank
BYEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 115 69. - 132, 4007
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 114 69, - 132. 8018
Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units Orig. Val. Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch

*4UST PARAMETERS**
Benzene mg/] 0.0439 0.0448 2.03 15, 4007
Benzene mg/1 0.0466 0.0443 5.06 15. 8018
Toluene mg-1 0.0451 0.0451 .19 15. 4007
Toluene mg/1 0.0479 0.045% 4.26 15. 8018
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.0445 0.0453 1.78 15. 4007
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.0471 0.044% 4.78 15. 8018
Xylenes (Total) mg/l 0.08%8 00,0913 1.66 19, 4007
Xylenes (Total) mg/1 0.0%44 0.0%03 4,44 19. B8(18
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.0280 0.0384 1.05 23. 4007
Methyl-t-butylathar mg/1 0.0395 0.0389 1.53 23, 8018

Project QC continued .

2U60 Faster Creaanros Drnve £ Nasiunes. TN 37204 / 613-726-0177 / Faw: §15-726-00954 / B00-765-0980
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ITHCORFORATERD

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 04-HGJ

Page: 2 :

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units Orig. Val. Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch

TPH {Gasoline Range) mg/ 1 0.978 0.922 5.89 22, 4007

TPH (Gasoline Range) mg#l 0.978 0.922 5.89 22. 8tle

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 114, 4007

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 115. 8018
Laboratory Control Data

Analyte units Knewn Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch

**JST PARAMETERS*#*

Benzene mg/l 0.100 0.0902 90 - T4 - 124 4007
Benzene mg/1 0,100 0.0877 88 74 - 124 8018
Toluene mg/1 0.100 0.0922 g2 T4 - 121 4007
Toluene mg/ 1 0.100 0.08% S0 74 - 121 8018
Ethylbenzene mg/ 1 0.100 0.0902 90 75 - 123 4007
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.100 0.0876 238 75 - 123 8018
Xylenes {Total} mg/1 0.200 0.182 91 72 - 120 4007
¥ylenes {Total} ng/1 0,200 ¢.176 88 72 - 120 8018
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.100 {.08C0 a0 64 - 128 4007
Methyl-t-butylether mg-1 0.100 0.0771 77 64 - 128 8018
TPH (Gasoline Range) ng/l 1.G0 0.978 98 6l - 139 4007
TPH {Gascline Range) mgsl 1.00 0.978 98 61 - 139 8018
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recavery 114 69 - 132 4007
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT #% Recovery 114 69 - 132 8018
Laboratory Control Data
Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range (.C. Batch
**Y0OA PARAMETERS**
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/l 0.0500 0.0533 107 66 - 137 8653

Project QC continued .

2960 Fosrter Crucnros Deive /£ Nasovnkk, TN 37204 /7 615-T26-0177 / Faw: 615-726-0934 7 800-765-0980
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INCORFORATED

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 04-HGJ

Page: 3
Blank Data
Analyte Blank value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
**(JST PARAMETERS**
Benzene < 00,0005 mg/sl 4007 7731402 16:49
Benzene = 0.0005 mgrsl 8018 B/ 1402 2:32
Toluene < 0.0005 mgrsl 4007 7/31/02 16:49
Toluene < 0.0005  mgsl 8018 87 1,02 2:32
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mgrsl 4007 7/31/02 16:49
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mgsl 8018 8/ 1402 2:32
Kylenes (Total) < 0.0005  mgrsl 4007 7/31/02 16:49
Xylenes (Total) < 0.0005% mg/l 8018 8/ 1/02 2:32
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0005 mgsl 4007 7/31/02 16:49
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0005 mg/l 8018 g7 1/02 - 2:32
TPH (Gasoline Range) < 0.0500 mgrsl 4007 7/31/02 16:49
TPH (Gascline Range) < 0.0500  mg/l 8018 8/ 1702 2:32 -~
Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
**UST PARAMETERS**
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 114, % Recovery 4007 7731702 16:49
BTEX/GRO Surr,, a,a,a-TFT 116. % Recovery 8018 B8/ 1/02 2:32
Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
**V0A PARAMETERS*¥
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00100 mg/1 8653 8/ 1702 21:31

Project QU continued .

2060 Fosrer CrEGHTON DRIVE / Nastivitbe TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 7/ Fay: 615-726-0054 7 800-765-0080
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INCORPOERATED

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 04-HGJ
Page: 4 ,

# = Value outside Laberatory historical or method prescribed QC limits.

End of Report for Project 294497

2960 Fastier CREFOITON DRIVE / NASIVILLE.TN 37204 /7 615-726-0177 / Faw: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




